
 

 

 

 

DATE: November 28, 2018 

TO: Historic Preservation Commission 

FROM: Natalia Kwiatkowska, Senior Preservation Planner, (415) 575-9185 

REVIEWED BY: Tim Frye, Historic Preservation Officer, (415) 575-6822 

RE: Review and Comment: 1170 Harrison Street 

 Case No. 2015-016239PRJ 

 

 

BACKGROUND 

The Planning Department (Department) seeks the advice of the Historic Preservation 

Commission (HPC) on the proposed project at 1170 Harrison Street. 1170 Harrison Street is 

located within the WMUG (Western Soma Mixed Use-General) Zoning District, Western SoMa 

Special Use District, and a 55-X Height and Bulk District. The subject property, known as San 

Francisco Galvanizing Works, is on the Historic Preservation Commission’s Landmark 

Designation Work Program.   

The proposed project entails a change in use from industrial to office use. Within the WMUG 

Zoning District, office use is only permitted in qualified historic properties pursuant to Planning 

Code Section 803.9(b). As stated in Planning Code Section 803.9(b)(3): 

This subsection applies only to buildings in the WMUG District that are a 

designated landmark building per Article 10 of the Planning Code, buildings 

designated as Category I-IV pursuant to Article 11 of this Code and located 

within the Extended Preservation District, or a building listed in or 

determined individually eligible for the National Register of Historic Places 

or the California Register of Historical Resources by the State Office of 

Historic Preservation. 

(A) Office uses, as defined in Planning Code Section 890.70, are principally 

permitted, provided that: 

(i) Prior to the issuance of any necessary permits, the Zoning 

Administrator, with the advice of the Historic Preservation 

Commission, determines that allowing the use will enhance the 

feasibility of preserving the building. 

(ii) The Historic Preservation Commission shall review the proposed 

project for compliance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards, (36 

C.F.R.. § 67.7 (2001)) and any applicable provisions of the Planning 

Code. 

The proposed project qualifies for use of Planning Code Section 803.9(b), since the subject 

building at 1170 Harrison Street has been determined to be individually eligible for listing in the 
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California Register of Historical Resources. As adopted by the Historic Preservation 

Commission in February 2011, the subject building was assigned a California Historic Resource 

Status Code (CHRSC) of “3B,” which designates it as “appears eligible for NR both individually 

and as a contributor to a NR eligible district through survey evaluation.” 1170 Harrison Street 

was also identified eligible for Article 10 and the HPC included the property on its Landmark 

Designation Work Program on August 17, 2016 with an identified period of significance from 

1913 to 1929.  

 

PROPERTY DESCRIPTION 

1170 Harrison Street is located on a rectangular lot (measuring approximately 10,000 square feet) 

with 110 feet of frontage on Harrison Street and 100 feet of frontage on Berwick Place. Currently, 

the project site contains a one-story, industrial building, which was constructed in two phases 

resulting in an Art Moderne style:  

1. The west section of the building was completed in 1913.   

2. In 1929 an east addition unified the structures and represents the property as it’s seen 

today, in particular the dynamic and highly-stylized Harrison Street elevation.  

 

CHARACTER-DEFINING FEATURES 

The character-defining features of 1170 Harrison Street, as described in National Park Service 

evaluation (included as an attachment), dated May 11, 2016, include: 

 Double-height, one-story, scale and massing 

 Emphasis on horizontality, including the flat roofline created by the concrete parapet 

 Reinforced concrete construction 

 Hip and gable roofs with twin monitor roofs 

 Central nine-bay bank of windows at Harrison Street façade 

 Multi-lite steel industrial windows, including the riveted steel mullions and pivot 

windows 

 Stepped concrete detailing and horizontal banding at Harrison Street façade 

 Incised lettering and raised medallions at the upper portion of the Harrison Street 

façade 

The Department concurs with the character-defining features identified above by Page & 

Turnbull and would like to include the following features on the interior: 

 Connected two open volumes 

 Spatial relationship and visibility of the roof monitors on the interior of the space 

 Steel frame truss systems supporting the roofs 

 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION 

The proposed project entails a change in use of approximately 10,000 square feet from industrial 

to office use, a one-story vertical addition, addition of a roof deck, insertion of a mezzanine 

floor, alterations to the Harrison Street and Berwick Place elevations, and other interior 

alterations, resulting with approximately 21,500 square feet of office use. The project also 
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includes restoration of the deteriorated character-defining features associated with the historic 

resource.  

As part of the proposed project, the Project Sponsor would remove non-historic features and 

would restore important exterior elements. The project would replace the existing non-historic 

garage roll-up doors with new powder-coated, aluminum-sash storefronts within restored 

historic openings with powder-coated security gates, restore window and storefront steel frames 

and replace single pane glazing, repair exterior concrete, and paint exterior wall.  

To further support the preservation of the subject building, the Project Sponsor has also 

submitted a Historic Building Maintenance Plan, which outlines a program for the proposed 

work and regular maintenance and repair of the subject property, which is included as an 

attachment. The proposed work is described in more detail in the attached architectural plans 

and HBMP. 

 

STAFF ANALYSIS 

The Department would like the HPC to consider the following information: 

 

Rehabilitation is the act or process of making possible a compatible use for a property through 

repair, alterations, and additions while preserving those portions or features that convey its 

historical, cultural, or architectural values.  

 

The project has been revised to fully address the recommendations provided by the 

Architectural Review Committee (ARC) on January 17, 2018, included as an attachment. In 

summary, these recommendations include further sculpting of the proposed vertical addition, 

addressing the removal of the roof monitor in an architectural matter that’s reflected in the 

design, and further refinement of the relationship of the proposed mezzanine floor with the 

glazing facing Berwick Place. The proposal has been revised to address the recommendations, 

see details below: 

 

    The proposed vertical addition was further sculpted with an approximately 25-foot 

setback from the front building wall, measuring approximately 60 feet in width and 53 

feet in depth, consistent with the recommendations. 

    The partial removal of one of the roof monitors is reflected in the design by the addition 

of a pitched skylight in the roof of the vertical addition and a custom brass metal inlay 

in the third-floor concrete at the location of the removed monitor. 

 The proposed mezzanine along Berwick Place will be setback approximately 1-foot from 

the interior wall and will feature a mounted bent steel plate that aligns with the window 

sash. Please note, any floor opening over ½ inch is considered a hazard under the 

accessibility code and would require curbs or handrail. Additionally, the depth of the 

beam was reduced by the addition of another column; thereby obscuring less of the 

windows due to the reduced floor thickness. 
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Based upon a review of the proposed project per the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 

Rehabilitation (Rehabilitation Standards), the change in use from industrial to office would be 

considered a compatible use with the former concrete warehouse. As noted in Rehabilitation 

Standard 1, “A property shall be used for its historic purpose or be placed in a new use that 

requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of the building and its site and 

environment.” This new use requires minimal change to the defining characteristics of 1170 

Harrison Street, and the property would maintain its status as an individually-eligible historic 

resource. Further, the Historic Building Maintenance Plan proposed by the Project Sponsor 

appropriately addresses a cyclical maintenance program for 1170 Harrison Street, and seeks to 

proactively correct any material deficiencies with exterior walls; door, windows and glazing; 

exterior details; and roof.  

 

RECOMMENDATIONS 

The Department finds the proposed project to be in compliance with the Secretary of the 

Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation. Further, the Department finds that the proposed project 

would enhance the feasibility of preserving the building by providing for a compatible new use, 

restoring important exterior elements and an on-going cyclical maintenance program. This 

maintenance plan would improve the viability of preserving the subject building. In addition, 

the building’s new use would maintain and not impact the building’s historic integrity and 

historic status. The Department recommends the Project Sponsor continue working with staff on 

further refinement of the proposed aluminum-sash storefront system to bring the project further 

in conformance with the Standards.  

 

CONDITIONS OF APPROVAL 

 The Project Sponsor shall continue working with staff on refinement of the proposed 

aluminum-sash storefront system to a simplified design in order to bring the project 

further in conformance with the Standards.  

 

REQUESTED ACTION 

The Department is requesting adoption of a resolution from the Historic Preservation 

Commission regarding the proposed project and its ability to enhance the feasibility of 

preserving the historic building, in order to assist the determination by the Zoning 

Administrator pursuant to Planning Code Section 803.9(b).  In addition, the Department seeks 

confirmation on the project’s compliance with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for 

Rehabilitation. 

 

ATTACHMENTS 

 Draft Resolution 

 Exhibits including: 

o Parcel Map 

o Sanborn Map 
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o Zoning Map 

o Aerial Photo 

o Site Photo 

 Department of Parks and Recreation B Form, dated September 2009 

 National Park Service Historic Preservation Certification Application, dated May 11, 

2016 

 Meeting Notes from January 17, 2018 ARC hearing  

 Project Sponsor Submittal including: 

o Historic Building Maintenance Plan, dated October 29, 2018 

o Architectural Drawings, dated November 19, 2018 
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Historic Preservation Commission  

Draft Resolution 
HEARING DATE:  DECEMBER 5, 2018 

 

Case No.: 2015-016239PRJ 
Project Address: 1170 Harrison Street 
Zoning: WMUG (Western SoMa Mixed Use-General) Zoning District 

 Western SoMa SUD (Special Use District) 

Block/Lot: 3755/029 

Project Sponsor: Dan Frattin, Partner  

 Rueben, Junius & Rose, LLP 

 1 Bush Street, Suite 600 

 San Francisco, CA 94104 

 dfrattin@reubenlaw.com  

Staff Contact: Natalia Kwiatkowska – (415) 575-9185 

 natalia.kwiatkowska@sfgov.org  

Reviewed By: Tim Frye – (415) 575-6822 

 tim.frye@sfgov.org 

 

ADOPTING FINDINGS PURSUANT TO PLANNING CODE SECTION 803.9(B) REGARDING THE FEASBILITY OF 

PRESERVING A HISTORIC BUILDING AT 1170 HARRISON STREET (ASSESSOR'S BLOCK 3755, LOT 029), 

LOCATED WITHIN WMUG (WESTERN SOMA MIXED USE-GENERAL) ZONING DISTRICT, WESTERN SOMA 

SPECIAL USE DISTRICT AND 55-X HEIGHT AND BULK DISTRICT. 

 

PREAMBLE 
 
WHEREAS, on August 11, 2016, Rueben, Junius & Rose, LLP (“Project Sponsor”) filed an application 

with the San Francisco Planning Department (hereinafter “Department”) for a change of use of the 

subject property including: one-story vertical addition, addition of a roof deck, insertion of a mezzanine 

floor, alterations to the Harrison Street and Berwick Place elevations, and other interior alterations.  

WHEREAS, the proposed project intends to utilize Planning Code Section 803.9(b) to allow a change in 

use of approximately 10,000 square feet from industrial to office, a one-story vertical addition, addition 

of a roof deck, insertion of a mezzanine floor, alterations to the Harrison Street and Berwick Place 

elevations, and other interior alterations, resulting with approximately 21,500 square feet of office use at 

1170 Harrison Street. Pursuant to Planning Code Section 803.9(b), the following provision is intended to 

support the economic viability of buildings of historic importance within an Eastern Neighborhoods 

Mixed Use District: 

This subsection applies only to buildings in the WMUG District that are a designated 

landmark building per Article 10 of the Planning Code, buildings designated as 

Category I-IV pursuant to Article 11 of this Code and located within the Extended 

mailto:dfrattin@reubenlaw.com
mailto:natalia.kwiatkowska@sfgov.org
mailto:tim.frye@sfgov.org


Draft Resolution 

Hearing Date:  December 5, 2018 
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CASE NO. 2015-016239PRJ 

1170 Harrison Street 

Preservation District, or a building listed in or determined individually eligible for 

the National Register of Historic Places or the California Register of Historical 

Resources by the State Office of Historic Preservation. 

(A) Office uses, as defined in Planning Code Section 890.70, are principally permitted, 

provided that: 

(i) Prior to the issuance of any necessary permits, the Zoning Administrator, with 

the advice of the Historic Preservation Commission, determines that allowing 

the use will enhance the feasibility of preserving the building. 

(ii) The Historic Preservation Commission shall review the proposed project for 

compliance with the Secretary of the Interior's Standards, (36 C.F.R.. § 67.7 

(2001)) and any applicable provisions of the Planning Code. 

WHEREAS, on December 5, 2018, the Department presented the proposed project to the Historic 

Preservation Commission. The Commission’s comments on the compliance of the proposed project 

with the Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation and the ability of the proposed project 

to enhance the feasibility of the historic resource would be forwarded to the Zoning Administrator for 

consideration under Planning Code Section 803.9(b).  

THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED that the Historic Preservation Commission has reviewed the 

proposed project at 1170 Harrison Street, on Lot 029 in Assessor’s Block 3755, and this Commission has 

provided the following comments: 

 

 The Project Sponsor shall continue working with staff on refinement of the proposed 

aluminum-sash storefront system to a simplified design in order to bring the project further in 

conformance with the Standards.  

  

 

 

BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED that the Historic Preservation Commission hereby directs its Recording 

Secretary to transmit this Resolution, and other pertinent materials in the Case File No. 2015-016239PRJ 

to the Zoning Administrator.  

 

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED by the Historic Preservation Commission 

at its regularly scheduled meeting on December 5, 2018 

 

 

 

Jonas P. Ionin 

Commission Secretary 
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CASE NO. 2015-016239PRJ 

1170 Harrison Street 

AYES:   

 

NAYS:   

 

ABSENT:  

 

ADOPTED: December 5, 2018  
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Case Number 2015-016239PRJ 

1170 Harrison Street 

SUBJECT PROPERTY 



*The Sanborn Maps in San Francisco have not been updated since 1998, and  this map may not accurately reflect existing conditions. 

Sanborn Map* 
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Zoning Map 

Review and Comment 
Case Number 2015-016239PRJ 

1170 Harrison Street 



Aerial Photo 

1170 HARRISON ST 
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Site Photo 
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PRIMARY RECORD

State of California - The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

Primary #
HRI #
Trinomial

Other Listings
Review Code Reviewer Date

P1. Other Identifier: 1170 - 1176 Harrison Street; San Francisco Galvanizing Works

Not for Publication*P2. Location: Unrestricted
*a. County: San Francisco

*b. USGS Quad: San Francisco North, CA

c. Address: 1170 HARRISON ST City: San Francisco

e. Other Locational Data: Assessor's Parcel Number 3755 029

*P3a. Description:
1170 - 1176 Harrison Street is located on a 9,796 square-foot irregular-shaped lot on the northwest corner of Harrison Street and 
Berwick Place. 1170 - 1176 Harrison Street consists of 2 separate buildings; the east section was constructed in 1912 and the 
west section was constructed in 1929. The buildings were unified by the present façade in 1929, as well. 1170 - 1176 Harrison 
Street is a 1-story, steel and reinforced concrete industrial building designed in the Art Moderne style. The rectangular-plan 
building, clad in smooth concrete, is capped by a hip roof with a monitor above the east section and a gable roof with a monitor 
above the west section. The foundation is concrete. The primary façade faces south. Entrances include 2 partially-glazed metal 
doors and 2 roll-up metal garage doors. The secondary façade contains paired partially-glazed metal doors. Typical fenestration 
consists of fixed multi-light industrial steel-sash windows. Architectural details include an incised sign that reads "San Francisco 
Galvanizing Works," concrete beltcourses, a stepped recessed bay, galvanized metal rivets, and a parapet.

The building appears to be in good condition.

*P3b. Resource Attributes: HP8. Industrial Building

*P4. Resources Present: Building Structure Object Site District Element of District Other

*P9. Date Recorded: 6/18/2009

*P6. Date Constructed/Age:

1912; 1929 Original Building Permit

Historic Prehistoric

*P11. Report Citation: 
Eastern Neighborhoods SOMA Survey

*Attachments: NONE Location Map Sketch Map Continuation Sheet Building, Structure, and Object Record

Archaeological Record District Record Linear Feature Record Milling Station Record Rock Art Record

Artifact Record Photograph Record Other (list):

CHR Status Code:

P5b. Description of Photo:
View of primary façade on Harrison 
Street. 3/9/2008

(Cite survey report and other sources, or enter "None")

Resource Name or #: 1170 HARRISON ST

d. UTM
94103ZIP

Date: 1995

*P10. Survey Type:
Reconnaissance

*P8. Recorded By:

Zone:

DPR 523 A (1/95)

Both

*Required Information

PRIMARY RECORD

(Assigned by recorder)

(Describe resource and major elements. Include design, materials, condition, alterations, size, setting, and boundaries)

(List attributes and codes)

Northing:Easting:

Page

Page & Turnbull, Inc. (CD/RS)
724 Pine Street
San Francisco, CA 94108

*P7. Owner and Address
HOECK SUSAN 1993 TRUST THE
JEFFREY HOECK CO-TRUSTEE

of

SAN FRANCISCO CA 94103

1 6

P5a. Photo



State of California - The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #
HRI #

Page 2 of 6 Resource Name or #: 1170 HARRISON ST

DPR 523 L (1/95) *Required Information

(Assigned by recorder)

*Recorded By: Page & Turnbull, Inc. (CD/RS) *Date Recorded: June 2009 Continuation Update

Detail view of ornament on primary façade.
Source: Page and Turnbull

Detail view of entrance.
Source: Page and Turnbull

Trinomial



State of California - The Resources Agency
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION

CONTINUATION SHEET

Primary #
HRI #

Page 3 of 6 Resource Name or #: 1170 HARRISON ST

DPR 523 L (1/95) *Required Information

(Assigned by recorder)

*Recorded By: Page & Turnbull, Inc. (CD/RS) *Date Recorded: June 2009 Continuation Update

View of secondary façade on Berwick Place.
Source: Page and Turnbull

Detail view of entrance on secondary façade.
Source: Page and Turnbull

Trinomial



State of California  The Resources Agency Primary #  

DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI#  

BUILDING, STRUCTURE, AND OBJECT RECORD   

 
 *NRHP Status Code 3S 
Page 4 of 6  *Resource Name or # (assigned by recorder) 1170 – 1176 Harrison Street 

 
 B1. Historic name: San Francisco Galvanizing Works 
 B2. Common name:   None 
 B3. Original Use: Industrial 
 B4. Present use Industrial 
 *B5. Architectural Style: Art Moderne 

*B6. Construction History:  (Construction date, alterations, and date of alterations 
Constructed in 1912. A 70’ x 100’ steel frame addition was made to the original building and a new front façade was designed in 
1929. 
 
*B7. Moved? No Yes Unknown Date:  Original Location:   
 
*B8. Related Features:  None. 
 

B9a. Architect: Charles E.J. Rogers (1912); Dodge A. Riedy (1929) b. Builder: None 

*B10. Significance: Theme 
Commercial, Industrial, and 
Residential Development Area: South of Market, San Francisco, California 

Period of Significance 1906 - 1929 Property Type Industrial Applicable Criteria 3 
(Discuss importance in terms of historical or architectural context as defined by theme, period, and geographic scope.  Also address integrity) 
 
1170 – 1176 Harrison Street was constructed in 1912 for Earl K. Cooley of San Francisco Galvanizing Works. The original portion 
of the building was designed by architect Charles E.J. Rogers, while Dodge A. Riedy redesigned the building with an addition in 
1929. 1170 – 1176 Harrison Street possesses significance as an example of an Art Moderne industrial building in the South of 
Market Area, a mixed-use district of industrial, commercial, and residential buildings erected after the 1906 Earthquake and Fire. 
Prior to 1906, the site of 1170 Harrison Street was occupied by three single family dwellings, four small stores, and a flats building 
in a largely residential neighborhood. The area was rebuilt with a new industrial focus, and building booms occurred between 1906-
13, 1918-20, and 1925-30.  
 
(continued) 
 

B11. Additional Resource Attributes:  (List attributes and codes)  
 

 
*B12. References:   
- The Foundation for San Francisco’s Architectural Heritage: Field Survey Form- Buildings (1985) 
- San Francisco Downtown Inventory Evaluation Sheet (1985) 
 (continued) 
 
B13. Remarks:   
 
*B14. Evaluator:   Christina Dikas, Page & Turnbull Inc. 
*Date of Evaluation:  September 2009 
 
      
 
 
 
 

 
DPR 523B (1/95)          *Required information 

(This space reserved for official comments.) 



State of California & The Resources Agency Primary#  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #  

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial  

Page 5 of 6  *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder) 1170 – 1176 Harrison Street 

*Recorded by: Page & Turnbull *Date September 2009   Continuation       Update 

 
B10. Significance (continued) 
 
1170 – 1176 Harrison Street first appears on the 1950 Sanborn Map as San Francisco Galvanizing Works, which was here from 
1912 to 1971. Prior to this location, the company operated at 1160 Bryant Street. The original building was constructed in 1912 
with a steel frame and corrugated iron. According to the 1913 Sanborn Map, the property was occupied by a building at 1180 
Harrison Street and an iron foundry at the corner of Harrison Street and Berwick Place. A steel and reinforced concrete addition 
replaced the iron foundry in 1929. A continuous Moderne façade across the two buildings disguises the original section to the west, 
though the buildings feature separate roofs. Earl K. Cooley owned the property from at least 1912 to ca. 1946. Earlde W. Freitas 
and Sallie M. Heckscher were owners from ca. 1949 to at 1971. At this time, San Francisco Galvanizing Works vacated the 
building. Salvatore and Dorothy DeBella and family owned the property from 1971 to 1999, and operated the DeBella Wooden 
Barrel Factory. Jeffrey S. Hoeck and family have been owners from 1999 to 2008. 
 
Little information was found on the original architect, Charles E.J. Rogers, at the San Francisco Public Library, the City of San 
Francisco, or SF Architectural Heritage. He designed at least three other buildings in San Francisco, worked at different locations 
in downtown San Francisco, and lived in Alameda.  
 
Dodge A. Riedy, the designer of the 1929 addition, practiced in San Francisco from 1908 to 1953, and was City Architect of San 
Francisco from 1938 to 1953. Born and raised in San Francisco, Riedy began his career as a draftsman for William Curlett & Son 
from 1908 to 1912, worked for the Board of Public Works from 1913 to 1920, and ran a private practice from 1921 to 1937. He was 
director of the City Bureau of Architecture in 1944. He was known for designing schools and public buildings, and designed the 
Lawton, San Miguel, and West Portal schools. Though 1170 – 1176 Harrison Street was largely designed by Riedy, it is unclear 
whether it is a representative example of his work. 
 
1170 – 1176 Harrison Street features a significant alteration, though it is now historic itself. A 70’ x 100’ steel frame addition was 
made to the original building and a new front façade was designed by Riedy in 1929. The project cost $16,000. The building has 
been little altered since then, and is still used for industrial purposes. Therefore, it retains integrity of location, design, setting, 
materials, workmanship, feeling, and association. Overall, the property retains historic integrity. 
 
1170 – 1176 Harrison Street does not appear to be associated with events that have made a significant contribution to the broad 
patterns of our history such that it would be eligible under National Register Criterion A (California Register Criterion 1). 
 
1170 – 1176 Harrison Street does not appear to be associated with any persons significant to the history of the State of California 
or the City of San Francisco such that it would be eligible under National Register Criterion B (California Register Criterion 2).  
 
1170 – 1176 Harrison Street does appear eligible for local designation under National Register Criterion C (California Register 
Criterion 3) because it is an example of an industrial building that was constructed in the first building boom following the 1906 
Earthquake and Fire, and redesigned in the Art Moderne style during the third building boom in the 1920s. The building features 
high artistic value in the riveted façade, stepped concrete and speedlines, and incised Art Moderne lettering. The design is very 
unique in the South of Market area. As discussed in the South of Market Area Context Statement:  
 

Small, one- and two-story concrete and masonry light industrial buildings are very common in the South 
of Market Area, so much that they define major street fronts along Howard, Folsom, Harrison and 
Bryant Streets. While their width depends on the size of the lot, the façades of this building type is quite 
consistent, consisting for the most part of a symmetrical arrangement of multi-lite steel sash windows 
and vehicular openings, often with an overhead rolling door occupying either the central bay or the end 
bays… Structurally, most buildings of this type are concrete with a grid of regularly spaced interior 
columns and either a gable or a bowstring truss roof supported by wood or steel trusses. Ornamentation 
is usually quite restrained, consisting for the most part of concrete or sheet metal string course 
moldings, shaped parapets, corbelling (if brick) and occasionally a simple classically detailed sheet 
metal cornice. Occasionally one will encounter more exotic revival styles such as Gothic, Byzantine, or 
Art Deco. (Page & Turnbull: 64). 

 
The CHRSC of “3S” designates this property as “Appears eligible for NR as an individual property though survey evaluation.” 
 
This property was not fully assessed for its potential to yield information important in prehistory or history, per National Register 
Criterion D (California Register Criterion 4). 
 
 
 
 



State of California  The Resources Agency Primary #  
DEPARTMENT OF PARKS AND RECREATION HRI #  

CONTINUATION SHEET Trinomial  

 

DPR 523L 

Page 6 of 6  *Resource Name or # (Assigned by recorder) 1170 – 1176 Harrison Street 

*Recorded by: Page & Turnbull *Date September 2009   Continuation       Update 

 
B12. References (continued) 
 
- Sanborn Fire Insurance Maps: 1899, 1913, 1950. 
- San Francisco Assessor’s Office, sales ledgers. 
- San Francisco Block Books: 1906, 1909. 
- San Francisco City Directories.  
- San Francisco Dept. of Building Inspection, permit records and plans. 
- Page & Turnbull, Historic Context Statement: South of Market Area, San Francisco, California (2 March 2007). 
 



UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF THE INTERIOR 

NATIONAL PARK SERVICE 

HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATION APPLICATION 

PART 1 – EVALUATION OF SIGNIFICANCE 

OMB Approved 

No. 1024-0009 

Form 10-168 

Rev. 2014 

Instructions: This page must bear the applicant’s original signature and must be dated. The National Park Service certification decision is based on the descriptions in this 

application form. In the event of any discrepancy between the application form and other, supplementary material submitted with it (such as architectural plans, drawings and 

specifications), the application form takes precedence. A copy of this form will be provided to the Internal Revenue Service. 

1. Property Name 1170 Harrison Street (San Francisco Galvanizing Works)

Street 1170 Harrison Street

City San Francisco County SF State    CA Zip 94103 

Name of Historic District  Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential Historic District

 National Register district certified state or local district potential district 

2. Nature of request (check only one box)

certification that the building contributes to the significance of the above-named historic district or National Register property for rehabilitation purposes. 

certification that the building contributes to the significance of the above-named historic district for a charitable contribution for conservation purposes. 

certification that the building does not contribute to the significance of the above-named district. 

preliminary determination for individual listing in the National Register. 

preliminary determination that a building located within a potential historic district contributes to the significance of the district. 

preliminary determination that a building     contributes to the significance of the district. 

3. Project Contact (if different from applicant)

Name Carolyn Kiernat  Company Page & Turnbull 

Street 417 Montgomery Street, 8th Floor City San Francisco State    CA 

Zip 94104 Telephone (415) 593-4234  Email Address kiernat@page-turnbull.com 

4. Applicant

I hereby attest that the information I have provided is, to the best of my knowledge, correct. I further attest that [check one or both boxes, as applicable] (1) I am the 

owner of the above-described property within the meaning of "owner" set forth in 36 CFR § 67.2 (2011), and/or (2) if I am not the fee simple owner of the above- 

described property, the fee simple owner is aware of the action I am taking relative to this application and has no objection, as noted in a written statement from the 

owner, a copy of which (i) either is attached to this application form and incorporated herein, or has been previously submitted, and (ii) meets the requirements of 36 

CFR § 67.3(a)(1) (2011). For purposes of this attestation, the singular shall include the plural wherever appropriate. I understand that knowing and willful falsification of 

factual representations in this application may subject me to fines and imprisonment under 18 U.S.C. § 1001, which, under certain circumstances, provides for 

imprisonment of up to 8 years. 

Name   Ronaldo Cianciarulo Signature  Date    

Applicant Entity   Buddah Properties LLC  SSN  or TIN     8-0447948 

Street  827 De Haro Street City  San Francisco State      CA      

Zip 94107 Telephone 415-793-3200 Email Address  Ronaldo@rjcgroup.cpm 

NPS Official Use Only 

The National Park Service has reviewed the Historic Preservation Certification Application – Part 1 for the above-named property and has determined that the property: 

contributes to the significance of the above-named district or National Register property and is a “certified historic structure” for rehabilitation purposes. 

contributes to the significance of the above-named district and is a “certified historic structure” for a charitable contribution for conservation purposes. 

does not contribute to the significance of the above-named district. 

Preliminary Determinations: 

appears to meet the National Register Criteria for Evaluation and will likely be listed in the National Register of Historic Places if nominated by the State Historic 

Preservation Officer according to the procedures set forth in 36 CFR Part 60. 

does not appear to meet the National Register Criteria for Evaluation and will likely not be listed in the National Register. 

appears to contribute to the significance of a potential historic district, which will likely be listed in the National Register of Historic Places if nominated by the State 

Historic Preservation Officer. 

appears to contribute to the significance of a registered historic district if the period or area of significance as documented in the National Register nomination or district 

documentation on file with the NPS is expanded by the State Historic Preservation Officer. 

does not appear to qualify as a certified historic structure. 

Date National Park Service Authorized Signature 

NPS comments attached 

X  

X  
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5. Description of physical appearance 

 
1170 Harrison Street (also addressed as 1176 and 11780 Harrison Street, APN 3755/029) is an double-height one-story, steel 
and reinforced concrete industrial building designed in the Late Moderne style. The building is located on a 9,796 square-foot 
irregular-shaped lot on the north side of Harrison Street. The building is offset from the cardinal directions; for the purposes of 
this report, the nearest cardinal direction will be used. The Harrison Street façade will be referred to as the south façade, and the 
Berwick Place alley façade will be referred to as the east façade.  
 
The building was constructed in two phases: the west section of the building was completed in 1913, and the east section was 
added in 1929. As part of this building expansion in 1929, the two buildings were unified by creation of the present Harrison 
Street facade. The building is L-shape in plan and sits on a concrete foundation. The building is capped by a hip roof with a 
monitor above the east section and a gable roof with a monitor above the west section. The hipped roof and monitor are clad 
with corrugated metal, although the north portion of the monitor is asphalt shingle. The gable roof and monitor are clad in 
asphalt shingle (Figure A, Photos 10, 11).  
 
Primary Façade 
The primary (south) façade faces south towards Harrison Street (Photo 1). This façade is clad in smooth concrete that has 
remnants of paint. The western and eastern sides of the façade feature six concrete belt courses and stepped concrete detailing 
leading to a recessed bank of windows. The upper portion of the facade features an incised writing that reads “San Francisco 
Galvanizing Works” with painted lettering and two painted raised concrete circles reading “1176” (the former address). The 
façade terminates in a flat, slightly recessed parapet.   
 
At center is a wide bank of fixed multi-lite industrial steel-sash windows divided into nine bays. A riveted metal bulkhead 
extends across the bank of windows. The window grid is defined by steel mullions with galvanized metal rivets. Glazing is 
primarily textured or ribbed wire glass, with some panes of clear wire glass. Six-lite pivot windows are located at the center of 
the ground level windows at the third, fourth, sixth, and seventh bays (counting west to east). Six-lite awning windows are 
located in the upper portions of the transom windows at the fourth and fifth bays (Photos 3-5).   
 
Two large roll-up metal garage doors are located at each end of the bank of windows. The western door occupies the lower 
portion of the first and second bays (Photo 2). The taller eastern door occupies the eight bay and part of the ninth bay, and 
extends into the transom windows. The primary pedestrian entrance is located in the center bay and is composed of a partially-
glazed metal door. A secondary entrance (no longer operable) is located in the remaining portion of the ninth bay and is 
composed of a tall, partially-glazed hinged metal door (Photo 5). Concrete collision bollards and metal supports are located at 
each side of the garage door openings and at the hinge side of the secondary entrance. A blade sign with faded numbering is 
located between the fourth and fifth bays.  
 
East Façade 
The east façade faces the alley of Berwick Place and is clad in board-formed concrete (Photos 6, 7). The belt courses from the 
primary façade wrap around the southern edge of the east façade. The façade features five bays of multi-lite industrial steel-sash 
windows. Four of the five windows are divided by projecting steel mullions into three parts, each with a 4-lite pivot window. 
The southernmost window only contains two sections and pivot windows (Photo 8). The lower portions of all the windows 
have been covered with metal panels. A set of paired partially glazed metal doors are located at center, partially intruding on the 
center window (Photo 9).  
 
North and West Façades  
The north and west facades abut the adjacent buildings and are not visible.   
 
Interior  
The interior of 1170 Harrison Street is almost entirely open with the exception of two office enclosures. The steel ceiling truss 
and framing system is exposed throughout the whole interior (Photos 12-15). Long I-beams span the interior space from the 
south to north walls. Two rows of square concrete-encased steel columns are located at the junction of the east and west 
sections of the building (Photos 16, 17). The walls at the west section are clad in corrugated metal. An opening with a roll-up 
metal garage door at the west wall leads into the adjacent building. The ceiling of the west section is clad with wood sheathing. 
The clerestory windows at the roof monitor have been removed and the space covered. The walls at the east section of the  
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building are board-formed concrete. The ceiling is corrugated metal and features a monitor roof with steel-sash clerestory 
windows which have been covered from the exterior. The east ceiling is higher than the west ceiling.  
 
A concrete, two-story office is located above the main pedestrian entrance at the center of the south façade (Photos 18-20). At 
the pedestrian entrance is a concrete stair to access the second-story office and a wood-frame vestibule that leads underneath 
the office into the main interior. The elevated office area consists of a landing, a main room accessed by a multi-lite glazed metal 
door and multi-lite sidelights, a closet, and a restroom. The south wall of this office is the industrial windows of the primary 
façade. The second floor contains three 4-lite casement steel-frame casement windows that overlook the interior work area. A 
second small wood-frame office with horizontal wood siding and one multi-lite steel-sash windows is located in the southeast 
corner of the interior (Photo 21).  
 
Construction Chronology:  
The following section provides a construction chronology of 1170 Harrison Street, compiled from available building permits 
and other resources: 
 

Date Permit Application 
Number 

Description of Work 

1912 46883 West section of the current building was originally constructed.   

1929 None Expansion of the building to its current footprint, including new 
construction of steel frame addition and new façade on Harrison Street.  

1949 121404 Installation of a gas-fired high pressure boiler. 

1963 8610825 Installation of a concrete vault for a sulfuric acid storage tank. 

1990 9016272 Parapet reinforcing at Harrison Street and Berwick Place facades.  

1995 9504841 Partial removal of existing roof and reroofing with a composition 
roofing. 

 
1170 Harrison Street was constructed in two phases. The original building occupied the current west portion of the current 
building. 1 This building, addressed at 1176 Harrison Street, was completed in 1913 and consisted of one story steel and 
corrugated iron building measuring 40’ by 80’. The building was capped with a steel truss roof and contained a wood-frame 
office in an unspecific location. The architect was Charles E. J. Rogers.2  
 
According to the 1913-1915 Sanborn Fire Insurance map, an iron foundry was located on the lot at the corner of Harrison 
Street and Berwick Place prior to the expansion of the Galvanizing Works. The map depicts a building with a two-story center, 
office, and cupola and several one-story volumes (Figure B). The building was iron-on-studding construction.3 A 25’ tall steel 
water softener tank was located in the vacant lot between the two buildings. No information was found regarding the 
appearance of either original building. 
 
No building permit or architectural drawings were found for the 1929 building expansion. Notice of the project appeared in the 
San Francisco Chronicle and Building and Engineering News, describing the work as “a new front” and “a steel frame addition covering 
ground 70 by 100 feet on Harrison Street and Berwick Place.”4 The Galvanizing Works hired architect Dodge Reidy and 
contracting firm Sorensen & Haggmark to design the alterations and addition. The extent of the demolition of the iron foundry 
is presently unknown, but it appears to have been extensive.  
 
The presence of the water softener tank on the lot dictated the L-shaped layout of the new building. An aerial photograph from 
1938 shows the water tank and the unified galvanizing workshop (Figure C). The water tank is not shown on the 1950 Sanborn 
Fire Insurance map, indicating that it was demolished between 1938 and 1950. The footprint of the galvanizing works appears 
to have remained unchanged since the 1929 work (Figure D).  

                                                           
1 The Department of Parks and Recreation “Primary Record” form that was completed for the subject building as part of the South of Market survey describes the east section 

as being constructed in 1912 and the west section following in 1929. However, close examination of the original building permit and available materials indicate that the west 
section was constructed first.  
2 Building Permit application #46883, San Francisco Department of Building Inspection. 
3 San Francisco Property Information Map; Sanborn Fire Insurance Map, 1913-15, San Francisco Public Library Digital Sanborn Map Collection. 
4 “Factories and Warehouses, Contract Awarded” Building & Engineering News, November 2, 1929; “Plant Seeks Permit,” San Francisco Chronicle, November 2, 1929, 7. 
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Based on physical observation of the existing building, many alterations have occurred that are not reflected in the building 
permit history. Because of the lack of available information, architectural drawings related to the 1929 expansion, or historic 
photographs, the historic nature of some features and the dates of alteration for others are unknown. The two metal roll-up 
garage doors at the primary façade are not original features. Evidence of hinges was observed on the frame of the west opening, 
indicating that at least one (if not several) door assembly preceded the roll-up door (Figure 22). It is unknown if this opening 
was part of the 1929 façade; a large opening could have been necessary to move galvanized products in and out of the factory. 
 
The east garage door opening is not original to the 1929 façade, but the date of alteration is unknown. Roughly cut mullions at 
the transom windows and a collision bollard at the edge of the window bay indicate that this opening was enlarged (Figure 23). 
The partially-glazed hinged door also does not appear to be original. It appears that an opening previously fit within the two 
facades bays and matched the west opening. However, it is unknown whether an opening in this location was installed in 1929.  
 
New glazing units at the primary façade indicate that various replacements and repairs have occurred over time. The lower 
portions of the windows at the primary and east facades have been covered on the exterior. These panels prevent most of the 
pivot windows from being operable. At the monitor roofs, the clerestory windows have either been covered or removed 
completely. 
  
The east façade is believed to be part of the 1929 alterations. The current façade retains no evidence of the series of volumes 
that made up the foundry building formerly on the site. The paired metal door located in the center window bay appears to be a 
later insertion into this façade. It is also presently believed that the blade sign at the primary façade is not an original feature. At 
the interior, the two office volumes do not appear to be original and no information is currently available to indicate when they 
were added. 
 
Date(s) of building(s)   1913; 1929  Date(s) of alteration(s)   See construction chronology above.  

 

Has building been moved? no yes, specify date 
 

 
 

1. Statement of significance 

 
The building at 1170 Harrison Street was surveyed as part of the South of Market Area Historic Resource Survey and was 
determined to be eligible for the National Register both individually and as contributor to a National Register-eligible district.5 
The building appears to be significant under National Register Criterion A (Events) for its association with light industrial and 
manufacturing development in the South of Market neighborhood and under Criterion C (Design/Construction) as an early 
example of the Art Moderne style.  
 
Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential Historic District 
1170 Harrison Street is a contributing resource to the National Register-eligible Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential 
Historic District. This district was identified as part of the South of Market (SOMA) Historic Resource Survey that was 
conducted from 2007-2010.6 The Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential district was found to be significant under 
Criterion A (Events) and Criterion C (Design/Construction) with a period of significance from 1906 through 1936. The survey 
findings and the historic district were adopted by the San Francisco Planning Department’s Historic Preservation Commission 
in February 2011.7  
 
The Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential Historic District is significant for the theme of industrial and residential 
reconstruction and development in the South of Market neighborhood of San Francisco. The significance was summarized in 
the district survey record forms as the following:  
 
The Western SoMa Light Industrial and Residential Historic District developed primarily between the years 1906 and 
ca. 1936, and consists of a group of resources that are cohesive in regard to scale, building typology, materials, 
architectural style, and relationship to the street. Contributors to the Western SoMa Light Industrial and Residential 
Historic District are mostly light industrial and residential properties, with some commercial properties. The Historic  

                                                           
5 A California Historic Resource Status Code (CHRSC) of “3B” was assigned to the property during the survey. California State Office of Historic Preservation Department of 

Parks and Recreation, Technical Assistance Bulletin #8: User’s Guide to the California Historical Resource Status Code & Historic Resources Inventory Directory, November 2004.   
6 “South of Market Area Historic Resource Survey: About the Survey,” San Francisco Planning Department, accessed March 23, 2016. http://sf-planning.org/south-market-

area-historic-resource-survey.  
7 Historic Preservation Commission Resolution No. 103, San Francisco Planning Department, February 16, 2011.  
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District is significant under Criterion A (Events) as a representation of a noteworthy trend in development patterns and 
the establishment of ethnic groups in San Francisco. It is also significant under National Register Criterion C 
(Design/Construction) as a representation of a group of properties that embody the distinctive characteristics of a type, 
period, or method of construction, and as a representation of a significant and distinguishable entity whose 
components may lack individual distinction.8 
 
The district possesses a cohesive and unified building stock that includes a mix of industrial, commercial, and residential uses. 
The entire area was affected by the 1906 earthquake and fire, which destroyed or heavily damaged almost every building. The 
district’s period of significance begins in 1906 to reflect this hugely formative event. Reconstruction efforts occurred over the 
next three decades. Construction within the district occurred in two distinct periods: initial reconstruction and recovery from 
1906-1913, and a building boom following World War I from 1920-1929. By the mid-1930s the South of Market area was 
largely built out. Vacant parcels were scarce, economic difficulties caused by the Great Depression were impacting the 
construction industry, and large infrastructure projects such as the development of South Van Ness Avenue in 1933 and the San 
Francisco-Oakland Bay Bridge in 1936 changed the local traffic patterns and began diverting people away from the 
neighborhood. The end date for the period of significance (1936) reflects the slowing development in the South of Market area 
and corresponds to the end date of the period of significance for the nearby National Register-listed South End Historic 
District (1935).9   
 
Criterion A (Events) Significance  
1170 Harrison Street is significant as an industrial manufacturing building associated with the overall character and development 
pattern of the Western SOMA neighborhood. The two phases of the building’s construction coincide with the two major 
construction periods of the district and the building has been continuously used for manufacturing since its initial construction. 
Industrial buildings are the most common building type in the South of Market neighborhood. Economic and bureaucratic 
factors slowed immediate reconstruction of the area after the 1906 earthquake and fire and drove the district to become 
predominantly industrial. The most widely-found type of industrial building are one- to two-story, multipurpose buildings 
usually constructed of brick or concrete.10 1170 Harrison Street is an excellent example of this prevalent building type and the 
continuity of light industrial activity within the neighborhood.  
 
The production of metal items and building materials was an extremely common industry as San Francisco tried to rebuild itself 
and expand in the early decades of the 20th century, and most of these industries were located in SOMA. The first iteration of 
the building was completed in 1913 during the first period of recovery. The steel and iron construction reflected the new fire-
resistant materials that were preferred in this area, and most of the industrial buildings constructed around this time were 
building in a similar manner. As indicated in the 1913-1915 Sanborn Fire Insurance map, the original Galvanizing Works was 
surrounded by laundries, some residences, and vacant lots. The subject block was interlaced with several alleys, another 
characteristic of the South of Market circulation patterns. The iron foundry building that was later subsumed into the current 
building also contributed to the industrial character of the area.  
 
This cohesive service district with an industrial focus is unique among San Francisco neighborhoods, and 1170 Harrison Street 
is one of the best representatives of that historical development pattern. The building’s highly visible location along Harrison 
Street, a major throughway, and the dominant incised lettering clearly communicates to the public the building’s individual 
history and the character of the neighborhood. 
 
Criterion C (Design/Construction) Significance 
1170 Harrison Street is significant under Criterion 3 (Design/Construction) as an early example of the Art Moderne style. When 
the building was expanded in 1929, the new reinforced concrete structure featured an Art Moderne façade which incorporated 
detailing that would come to characterize the style. Art Moderne was inspired by the Art Deco style, which rose to popularity 
during the 1920s. The Art Deco style was distinguished by geometric ornamentation including chevrons, zigzags, and sunbursts. 
This highly-stylized architecture led to the more restrained and streamlined forms of Art Moderne.11 The Art Moderne style  

                                                           
8 Page & Turnbull, Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential Historic District, District Record, 2009-2010, 1.  
9 Page & Turnbull, Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential Historic District, District Record, 2009-2010, 83. 
10 Page & Turnbull, South of Market Area Historic Context Statement, June 30, 2009, 90. 
11 “Moderne Style 1930-1950,” Pennsylvania Historical & Museum Commission, accessed March 28, 2016. 

http://www.phmc.state.pa.us/portal/communities/architecture/styles/moderne.html 
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contains many subtle permutations, including Streamline Moderne, PWA/WPA Moderne or Depression Moderne, and Late 
Moderne, and is often referenced by these names. The majority of Art Moderne buildings were constructed between 1930 and 
1950.  
 
The smooth surfaces, emphasis on horizontality including the horizontal banding, and restrained ornamentation at 1170 
Harrison Street are typical of the Art Moderne style. The stepped detailing at the primary window bank and the incised sign 
typology are reminiscent of the Art Deco geometrical features, but exemplary characteristics of Art Moderne as well. Industrial 
Art Moderne buildings were often more restrained than commercial or residential buildings, and the bands of steel industrial 
windows are characteristic for the building’s use. The open floor plan and the exposed steel trusses at the interior are typical 
features of the small-scale industrial buildings. The expansion of 1170 Harrison Street was completed just prior to the onset of 
the Great Depression, and prefigured a wider usage of Art Moderne and Streamline Moderne styles in San Francisco during the 
1930s and onwards.12 
 
The use of reinforced concrete in the 1920s and 30s was also characteristic of construction in the Western SOMA district and 
the Art Moderne style. The acceptance of reinforced concrete into San Francisco building codes spurred a proliferation of the 
material throughout remodeled and new buildings in the South of Market area. The following description is excerpted from the 
Western SOMA district survey forms:  
 

Concrete slowly became popular following inclusion into the fire codes and reclassification of buildings. By the 
1920s, concrete had become the predominant building material due to its strength and durability, resistance to 
earthquake damage, and ability to provide large and unobstructed workspaces within structures. Concrete was 

also better‐adapted to the architectural styles popular during the 1920s, including the Spanish Colonial Revival 

and Art Deco styles. Other concrete industrial buildings were generally simple, with ribbons of upper‐story 

steel‐sash industrial windows, but featured Classical Revival details including pilasters, friezes, and cornices.13  
 
For the San Francisco Galvanizing Works, the new concrete façade allowed for a simple amount of ornamentation and 
transformed the pieced-together interior spaces into a solid and unified building on one of SOMA’s main thoroughfares. 
Although the specific nature and dates of some alterations to 1170 Harrison Street are unknown, the building still effectively 
communicates its history and exhibits many essential design features of the Art Moderne style. It retains integrity of location, 
setting, feeling, association, design, workmanship, and materials. 1170 Harrison Street exemplifies the scale, materials, methods 
of construction, and use typical within the Western SOMA historic district. The original San Francisco Galvanizing Works 
signage simultaneously communicates the industrial history of the building and underscores the Art Moderne styling of the 
building. 
 
The two architects associated with the property, Charles E. J. Rogers and Dodge Reidy, were active architects within San 
Francisco but are not considered master architects. They are known to have worked together on at least one building. Rogers is 
known to have designed commercial properties along Bush Street in 1920-21. Dodge Reidy worked with master architect Mario 
Joseph Ciampi from 1932-38 on projects including the W.P.A. project Lawton Elementary School (1940), which was also in 
conjunction with Charles Rodgers.14 He also worked with Frederick H. Meyer and served as the San Francisco City Architect.15 
Neither architect appears to be have been prolific within the Western SOMA district. 
 
Period of Significance and Character-Defining Features  
The period of significance for 1170 Harrison Street has been determined to be 1913-1929. This time period reflect the 
building’s original construction as a light industrial building in the South of Market neighborhood and the date of the building’s 
expansion and remodeling into its characteristic Art Moderne style.  
 
 
 
 

                                                           
12 Page & Turnbull, South of Market Area Historic Context Statement, June 2009, 66. 
13 Page & Turnbull, Western SOMA , 97. 
14 Mary Brown, San Francisco Modern Architecture and Landscape Design 1935-1970 Historic Context Statement, September 2010, 209.  
15 SF Modernism Context, 238 and Appendix B: Additional Modern Architects, 5. 
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The character-defining features of 1170 Harrison Street have been identified as follows:  

 Double-height one story scale and massing  

 Emphasis on horizontality, including the flat roofline created by the concrete parapet 

 Reinforced concrete construction 

 Hip and gable roofs with twin monitor roofs 

 Central nine-bay bank of windows at Harrison Street façade 

 Multi-lite steel industrial windows, including the riveted steel mullions and pivot windows.  

 Stepped concrete detailing and horizontal banding at Harrison Street façade  

 Incised lettering and raised medallions at the upper portion of the Harrison Street façade 
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2. Photographs and maps. Send photographs and map with application. 
 

 

See following continuation sheets for referenced maps and historic photographs, and photographic key maps corresponding to 
the current photographs included with this report. 
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Figure A. Aerial view of 1170 Harrison Street (outlined in red). North is up. (Google Maps 2016, edited by author) 

 
 



HISTORIC PRESERVATION CERTIFICATION APPLICATION 

PART 1 – EVALUATION OF SIGNIFICANCE 

1170 Harrison Street (San Francisco Galvanizing Works)  Property name NPS Project Number       

1170 Harrison Street San Francisco CA 94104 Property address 

Page 10 of 14 

 

 

 
Figure B. 1913-1915 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map. North is left and Harrison Street is at right. The current building footprint is 

outlined in red. Source: San Francisco Public Library Digital Sanborn Collection. 
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Figure C. 1938 aerial photograph of 1170 Harrison Street and water tank on lot (outlined in red). The double monitor roofs are 

visible. Source: David Rumsey Historical Map Collection. 
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Figure D. 1950 Sanborn Fire Insurance Map. North is left and Harrison Street is at right. 1170 Harrison Street is outlined in red. 

Source: San Francisco Public Library Digital Sanborn Collection. 
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Key Map for Exterior Photographs: 
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Key Map for Interior Photographs: 
 

 
 



 

Memo 

 

 

DATE:  February 6, 2018 
 

TO:  Daniel Frattin, Reuben, Junius & Rose, LLP 
 

CC:  Historic Preservation Commission 

   

FROM:  Natalia Kwiatkowska, Preservation Planner, (415) 575-9185 
 

REVIEWED BY: Architectural Review Committee (ARC) of the Historic Preservation  

Commission (HPC) 

 

RE: Meeting Notes from the Review and Comment at the January 17, 2018  

 ARC hearing for 1170 Harrison Street  

 Case No. 2015-016239ENV 

    

At the request of the Planning Department, the Architectural Review Committee (ARC) of the Historic 

Preservation Commission (HPC) was asked to review and comment regarding the proposed project at 

1170 Harrison Street. Representing the ARC were Commissioners Aaron Hyland and Jonathan Pearlman.  

 

Currently, the proposed project is undergoing environmental review pursuant to the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA).  
 

ARC RECOMMENDATIONS/COMMENTS: 

 

Recommendations on Vertical Addition 

The ARC concurs with the staff determination that the proposed vertical addition, although minimally 

visible from the public right-of-way, would partially remove some of the character-defining features of 

the building, including a portion of the roof and trusses. The ARC expressed that a 25 foot setback of the 

one-story vertical addition was sufficient to visually separate the addition from the historic building 

while removing a portion of the roof monitor and trusses, provided that the new design is further 

evolved to better reflect the removal of the roof monitor. Further, Commission Pearlman clarified that 

since the secondary monitor was never used as a light monitor, it’s a vestigial element, and therefore, less 

impactful in terms of the current use, he stated: “if it were all about bringing light into a factory building, 

that’s a little bit different than venting, and obviously venting is an important part of it from a historical 

standpoint, but it’s less impactful in terms of the current use, because it’s not like you’re flooding the 

space with light, which was the idea of light monitors in industrial buildings”.  

 The ARC recommends an alternate option for the project, a hybrid between the preferred option 

by the Project Sponsor and one of the options recommended by the Department, which results in 

a one-story vertical addition setback a minimum 25 feet from the front building wall, measuring 

approximately 60 feet in width by 53 feet in depth.   

 Further, the ARC stated that the proposed vertical addition should address the removal of the 

roof monitor in an architectural matter that’s reflected in the design.  

 

 

 

 



 
2 

Recommendations on Other Scopes of Work 

The ARC stated that overall; the proposed project meets the Standards. The Project Sponsor expressed a 

desire to provide a smaller setback of the inserted second floor from the Berwick Place elevation than the 

five foot setback recommended by staff. Commissioner Hyland expressed that he would prefer to see 

some gap between the historic façade and the inserted new floor and requested detailed drawings 

showing the face and finish of the floor, he stated: “the drawings as shown right now do not address that 

detail, whatever that detail is, I would prefer to see some gap, a foot or two, and detail it so it’s clear that 

it’s not altering the perception of the windows from the outside”. 

 The ARC stated they are open to a smaller setback of the second floor from the Berwick Place 

façade; however, the Project Sponsor should further evolve the design and detail the drawing so 

that the inserted floor is not interrupting the window.   

 

Recommendations on Harrison Street Elevation 

The ARC concurs with staff’s determination and is supportive of the proposed restoration and alterations 

to the Harrison Street elevation. The Project Sponsor did not provide detailed drawings to demonstrate 

the proposed work for the ARC. Department staff will undertake a complete analysis per the applicable 

Standards as part of the environmental review and review of the building permit application per 

Planning Code Section 803.9, which will require a future HPC hearing.  

 The ARC will provide feedback at a future hearing when presented with detailed drawings.  

 

Recommendations on Berwick Place Elevation 

The ARC concurs with staff’s determination and is supportive of the proposed restoration and alterations 

to the Berwick Place elevation. The Project Sponsor did not provide detailed drawings to demonstrate the 

proposed work for the ARC. Department staff will undertake a complete analysis per the applicable 

Standards as part of the environmental review and review of the building permit application per 

Planning Code Section 803.9, which will require a future HPC hearing.  

 The ARC will provide feedback at a future hearing when presented with detailed drawings.  
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HISTORIC BUILDING MAINTENANCE PLAN for 1170 HARRISON STREET 

 
The following report has been prepared for Ronaldo Cianciarulo of Buddha Properties, LLC. 

 

1170 Harrison Street in San Francisco has previously been determined to be both individually 

eligible for listing in the National Register of Historic Places and a contributor to the National 

Register-eligible Western SOMA Light Industrial and Residential Historic District. The building was 

surveyed as part of the South of Market Historic Resource Survey. Department of Parks and 

Recreation (DPR) 523A (Primary Record) forms for 1170 Harrison Street and DPR 523D (District 

Record) for the identified historic district were completed for the survey. In February 2011, San 

Francisco’s Historic Preservation Commission adopted the survey findings, and therefore 1170 

Harrison Street is a qualified historic resource for the purposes of review under the California 

Environmental Quality Act (CEQA). The property is being rehabilitated and converted to office use in 

accordance with San Francisco Planning Code Section 803.9. Per San Francisco Planning 

Department requirements, qualified historic buildings in the Western SOMA district that are to be 

converted to office use are to submit an Historic Building Maintenance Plan (HBMB) for the property 

for review by the San Francisco Historic Preservation Commission (SFHPC). 

 

Description: 

This report addresses considerations for future work affecting historic elements and materials of the 

property located at 1170 Harrison Street, San Francisco, California. General observations of the 

exterior of the building were from street level and from a neighboring roof hatch. The interior was 

observed from each level. The project proposes to restore or rehabilitate missing or damaged 

historic elements. 

 

Maintenance Plan Approach: 

All future modifications are to comply with The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitating 
Historic Buildings (the ‘Standards’): the benchmark by which Federal agencies and many local 

government bodies evaluate rehabilitative work on historic properties. The Standards are a useful 

analytic tool for understanding and describing the potential impacts of substantial changes to historic 

resources. Compliance with the Standards does not determine whether a project would cause a 

substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource. Rather, projects that comply 

with the Standards benefit from a regulatory presumption that they would have a less-than-

significant adverse impact on a historic resource. Projects that do not comply with the Standards 

may or may not cause a substantial adverse change in the significance of a historic resource. 

 

The Secretary of the Interior offers the following four sets of Standards to guide the treatment of 

historic properties: Preservation, Rehabilitation, Restoration, and Reconstruction. According to the 
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Guidelines for Preserving, Rehabilitating, Restoring and Reconstructing Historic Buildings, the four 

distinct treatments are defined as follows: 

 

Preservation: The Standards for Preservation “require retention of the greatest 

amount of historic fabric, along with the building’s historic form, features, and 

detailing as they have evolved over time.” 

Rehabilitation: The Standards for Rehabilitation “acknowledge the need to alter or 

add to a historic building to meet continuing new uses while retaining the building’s 

historic character.” 

Restoration: The Standards for Restoration “allow for the depiction of a building at a 

particular time in its history by preserving materials from the period of significance 

and removing materials from other periods.” 

Reconstruction: The Standards for Reconstruction “establish a limited framework 

for re-creating a vanished or non-surviving building with new materials, primarily for 

interpretive purposes.” 

 

Typically, one set of standards is chosen for a project based on the project scope. A future project 

may include the removal of features that are not character-defining, alterations, and/or additions to 

1170 Harrison Street, to meet the evolving use of the historic building. Therefore, the Standards for 
Rehabilitation are most appropriately applied to the subject property. 

 

The Secretary of the Interior’s Standards for Rehabilitation: 
 

Standard 1: A property will be used as it was historically or be given a new use that requires 

minimal change to its distinctive materials, features, spaces and spatial relationships. 

Standard 2: The historic character of a property will be retained and preserved. The removal of 

distinctive materials or alteration of features, spaces and spatial relationships that characterize the 

property will be avoided. 

Standard 3: Each property will be recognized as a physical record of its time, place and use. 

Changes that create a false sense of historical development, such as adding conjectural features or 

elements from other historical properties, will not be undertaken. 

Standard 4: Changes to a property that have acquired significance in their own right will be retained 

and preserved.  

Standard 5: Distinctive materials, features, finishes and construction techniques or examples of 

craftsmanship that characterize a property will be preserved. 

Standard 6: Deteriorated historic features will be repaired rather than replaced. Where the severity 

of deterioration requires replacement of a distinctive feature, the new feature will match the old in 

design, color, texture, and, where possible, materials. Replacement of missing features will be 

substantiated by documentary and physical evidence. 

Standard 7: Chemical or physical treatments, if appropriate, will be undertaken using the gentlest 

means possible. Treatments that cause damage to historic materials will not be used. 
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Standard 8: Archeological resources will be protected and preserved in place. If such resources 

must be disturbed, mitigation measure will be undertaken. 

Standard 9: New additions, exterior alterations, or related new construction will not destroy historic 

materials, features, and spatial relationships that characterize the property. The new work shall be 

differentiated from the old and will be compatible with the historic materials, features, size, scale and 

proportion, and massing to protect the integrity of the property and environment. 

Standard 10: New additions and adjacent or related new construction will be undertaken in such a 

manner that, if removed in the future, the essential form and integrity of the historic property and its 

environment would be unimpaired. 
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EXTERIOR 
 

   
Figure 1: (Left) Harrison Street façade; (Right) Berwick Place façade. 

1170 Harrison Street is on a corner lot with Harrison Street to the southeast and Berwick Place to 

the northeast. The building is bounded by adjacent buildings to the northwest on Heron Street and to 

the southwest on Harrison Street. The primary façade on Harrison Street has a surround of board-

formed concrete with sides comprised of horizontal banding detail. A flat board-formed concrete 

upper portion exhibits an incised sign reading ‘SAN FRANCISCO GALVANIZING WORKS’ along the 

top of the façade. Within the concrete surround is a glazed galvanized steel-framed wall, window, 

and door assembly including a small pedestrian door at the center (the main entrance), a tall hinged 

door at the east end of the façade, and two roll-up metal doors which appear to be later 

interventions. The secondary façade on Berwick Place is board-formed concrete with high-set 

galvanized steel-framed windows and a hollow metal pedestrian double door at the center of the 

façade. 

 

The building is generally in fair condition. Specific concerns relative to existing conditions are 

detailed within individual sections that follow.  
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Building Feature: Exterior Concrete Walls 

 

     
Figure 2: (Left) Spalled concrete above wall, window & door assembly is in poor condition; (Right) Concrete at 
the west end of the Harrison Street façade is in fair condition.  

Description: 

The board-formed concrete on Harrison Street forms a frame around a galvanized steel wall, 

window and door assembly. The ends of the façade step back to the window system and are 

separated by flat 6, horizontal bands. At the east, the bands wrap around to the Berwick Place 

façade. A sign incised in the concrete along the top of the Harrison Street façade reads ‘SAN 

FRANCISCO GALVANIZING WORKS’ with the letters painted black. At either end of the lettering is 

a projecting flat circular form painted black with ‘1176’ (the original property number) painted within 

each circle. The continuation of the banding detail onto the Berwick Place façade is limited to the 

corner, and the rest of the façade is flat with squared window openings. The lower edge of the 

window openings slope to shed water, but do not project. The Harrison Street façade appears to 

have had a pale-colored painted finish. It is unknown if the paints original or if the raw concrete was 

originally exposed. There is no evidence of a painted finish on the Berwick Place façade. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The concrete walls are in fair condition with localized areas that are in poor condition. On the 

Harrison Street façade, the underside of the concrete head above the steel wall, window and door 

assembly has a high level of spalling associated with corroded rebar that has minimal concrete 

cover. The upper portion of the concrete on this façade is generally in fair condition, while a few 

spalls and incipient spalls associated with shallow rebar are present lower on at either side of the 
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façade. A few smaller concrete spalls are present on the Berwick Place façade. One long vertical 

crack was identified at the east end of the Harrison Street façade. Two long vertical cracks are 

present on the Berwick Place façade extending down from the top of the wall. Horizontal cracking is 

common below the windows at the Berwick Place façade. Numerous structural through-wall ties 

have been installed at the upper portion of both façades. The painted finish on the concrete at the 

Harrison Street façade is flaking and has been almost entirely lost, and paint has been applied to the 

lower six to eight feet of the concrete on both façades to cover graffiti. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Inspect concrete for spalling, cracking and other forms of deterioration. Undertake analysis of the 

concrete as required to determine condition of concrete. Consult a structural engineer to evaluate 

cracking and to confirm the appropriateness of all structural through-wall ties. Repair/replace 

structural ties as needed, and remove all redundant ties. Undertake all other structural repairs as 

required while maintaining the character and appearance of the building. Clean concrete using 

gentlest means possible to remove build-up of soiling, biological growth, flaking paint and graffiti. 

Prior to removing paint take measured record of ‘1176’ painted numbers to enable replication in the 

future. Remove all deteriorated concrete and obsolete anchors and patch as required to match 

existing appearance in terms of color, texture and exposed aggregate using an appropriate 

restoration patching material. Preserve and/or replicate incised ‘San Francisco Galvanizing Works’ 

sign and all concrete detailing on the façade. Repair/replace corroded reinforcement as required. 

Conduct a finishes investigation and analysis to determine historic scheme. Restoration of original 

finish should be considered; use breathable, non-sealing coatings only if painting. Retain 

preservation architect to review cleaning, finishes and mockups. 

 

Inspect concrete every five years to identify deterioration, and treat as outlined above. For additional 

information, refer to the National Park Service’s Preservation Brief 15: Preservation of Historic 

Concrete.  

 

Periodic Exterior Cleaning Recommendations: 

All graffiti should be removed within two weeks of application on the building using the gentlest 

means possible. (Especially non-paint graffiti such as posters, etc.) Any ‘ghosting’ or remaining 

surface damage should be treated by reapplying surface finish at this location. Surface finish should 

be applied in a way that minimizes visual disturbance. Full exterior cleaning should be undertaken 

every 7-10 years to remove build-up of soiling and deposits and to prepare for paint if the concrete 

will be painted using the gentlest means possible. The type of dirt or paint on the surface should be 

identified and the expectations for cleaning results should be established before beginning cleaning 

work.  
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DOORS, WINDOWS AND GLAZING 
 

Building Feature: Harrison Street Wall, Window and Door Assembly 

 

   
Figure 3: (Left) Center of wall, window and door assembly showing main entrance; (Right) Operable awning 
window in upper panel. 

 

Figure 4: (Left) Wide metal roll-up door at west end of façade and (right) tall metal roll-up door at east end of 
façade inserted into the original wall, window, and door assembly. 
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Description: 

Within the concrete frame on the Harrison Street façade is a galvanized steel framed wall, window 

and door assembly. The riveted steel frame separates the assembly into 9 divisions horizontally and 

separates the upper third of the assembly from the lower two thirds. The glazing at the upper third of 

the assembly is fixed hexagonal wire glass. The panes are slightly more horizontal then vertical and 

are set in a regular pattern of six wide by seven high separated by narrow muntins. The wire glass 

observed is a combination of clear and patterned/textured glass. Some are replacement panels but 

others appear to have been deliberately selected to be clear or patterned/textured depending on 

location. Two of the upper panels have operable awning window sash. The central panel has a 

single operable sash three high while the panel left-of-center has one operable sash (west) unit and 

a second sash (east) that has been replaced by a Heating Ventilating and Air Conditioning (HVAC) 

unit.  

 

The base of the lower portion of the assembly has a horizontal row of sheet metal panels within the 

riveted frames. The glazing below the horizontal steel mullion consists of fixed hexagonal wire glass 

similar to that above and is six lites wide by nine lites high. Each of these has a centered, operable 

window sash. The central panel/bay deviates from this configuration and has centered metal framed 

and glazed pedestrian door where the steel jamb framing at the sides extends up to the horizontal 

frame division about to create a transom about the door. The base of the door matches the adjacent 

sheet metal panels while the upper portion is glazed, replicating the surrounding fixed window 

glazing configuration. The lower panel at either end of the façade have been altered. At the east end 

of the façade is a tall hinged door the full height of the panel and half its width. The door appears to 

be original and is glazed in all but the base replicating the sheet metal panels at the base of the 

assembly. The glazing also conforms to the surrounding glazing pattern. Directly west of this door is, 

a roll-up metal door which appears to be a later intervention. Insertion of the roll-up metal door 

resulted in the alteration of the assembly by removal of the horizontal riveted frame separating the 

upper and lower panels and removal of the vertical riveted frame separating the panel with the tall 

east door from its neighboring panel to the west. A second roll-up metal door is located at the west 

end of the façade and is two full panels wide. The western door fits below the horizontal riveted 

frame separating the upper and lower panels but its insertion appears to have resulted in the loss of 

the vertical riveted frame between the two lower panels. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

Despite a high level of superficial surface damage, the assembly is in fair to good condition for its 

age. As identified above, original sections of the assembly appear to have been removed when the 

metal roll-up doors were inserted. On the exterior, only small areas of corrosion were identified at 

the base of one of the riveted vertical posts and at the ends of the members that were cut for the 

insertion of the roll-up doors. The non-historic frame inserted around the upper portion of the tall 

eastern roll-up door has surface corrosion. Superficial damage includes the boarding up of some of 

the lower windows, a small number of broken panes of glass, and the application of paint to the 
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lower six to eight feet of the assembly including the glazing (presumably to cover graffiti). The only 

window unit identified as currently operable is in the second floor office. The others have corrosion 

on the interior and could not be opened were not accessible from the interior to test the hardware 

was heavily corroded. The operability of the large hinged door at the east is unknown as it is blocked 

on the interior. The metal roll-up door at the west end of the façade is in poor condition. Operability 

of the two roll-up doors was not established. It is thought that the original finish may have been an 

exposed gray galvanized coating. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Where possible undertake repairs in situ, if not possible remove a portion of the assembly or parts of 

the assembly for repair, and reinstall in their original positions following rehabilitation. Undertake 

investigation to ensure a sound connection between the concrete and steel wall, window, and door 

assembly; repair as required. Remove all non-original exterior boarding, the two metal roll-up doors 

and associated non-original framing, and the HVAC unit from the second floor level. Using gentlest 

means possible, remove loose painted finishes from the window assembly as needed to prepare the 

substrate for paint - do not use abrasive methods for paint removal as this will damage the 

galvanized surface below. Identify locations of corrosion and treat as required. Consider restoration 

of the major window framing divisions and the glazing in the upper panels at the east end of the 

façade where the roll-up door was installed. Rehabilitate existing window sash, treating corrosion 

and splicing in new metal to match existing as needed. Refurbish existing hardware, and replace 

missing hardware to match original. Restore operability to all operable window sash. Remove 

deteriorated window putty and reglaze; abatement may be required. Restore original glass or 

replace with new compatible glass. Remove all sealant and provide new at perimeter of assembly. if 

original finish is confirmed to have been exposed galvanized metal, consider leaving galvanized coat 

exposed if feasible. A second option is to remove paint as needed to prepare the substrate for new 

compatible rust-inhibitive paint without damaging the galvanized finish below.  Retain preservation 

architect to review finishes and mockups. 

 

Any alterations required for the door hardware to meet accessibility requirements should be 

undertaken in a way that is compatible to the character of the building. If new openings are required 

for egress or accessibility consider installation/alteration at secondary facades or previously altered 

areas, such as at current locations of metal roll-up doors. Any new openings should be in keeping 

with the character and scale of the building and facade.   

 

Undertake inspection of steel wall, window and door assembly every five years to identify damage 

and deterioration; treat as outlined above and as needed. Check sealant at perimeter of frame and 

glazing putty, and replace as required. Replace all broken panes of glass. Clean and lubricate all 

operable windows and doors as needed to ensure continuation of proper operation.
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Building Feature: Berwick Place Steel Windows 

 

   
Figure 5: (Left) Berwick Place facade; (Right) Interior view of operable unit. 

Description: 

The Berwick Place façade has a row of five fixed lite galvanized steel window assemblies. Each 

window is divided into vertical panels; the window closest to Harrison Street is two panels wide and 

the other four are three panels wide. Each panel is four panes wide by seven high divided by narrow 

muntins. The panes are vertically oriented and are patterned/textured hexagonal wire glass. There is 

an operable sash centered near the base of each panel with a horizontal center pivot that is two 

panes wide by two panes high. A double door that has been inserted into the wall below the northern 

most panel of the central window assembly has resulted in the loss of the lower course of glazing 

(see ‘Berwick Place Façade Steel Pedestrian Doors’ Article below).  

 

Existing Conditions: 

The Berwick Place façade windows are in fair to poor condition. Two of the windows appear to be 

bowing outwards. The frames have significant corrosion on the interior, but relatively little corrosion 

was observed at the exterior. Approximately half of the operable units have had their sash removed 

and have been boarded-up. Not all were accessible, but none of the existing sash appear to be 

operable due to corrosion. On the exterior, the lower third of all windows have been boarded up. In 

addition, layers of paint and graffiti cover the majority of the exterior window surfaces and therefore 

the true condition of the components was obscured during assessment. Approximately half of the 

panes of glass are broken much of the damage appears to be due to vandalism. Some of the panes 

of glass have been replaced with sheet metal. A vent has been installed into the base of the 
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operable sash closest to Harrison Street.  It is thought that the original finish may have been an 

exposed gray galvanized coating. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Evaluate apparent bulging of the window assemblies on the Berwick Place façade. Undertake 

investigation to ensure a sound connection between the concrete surrounding and window 

assembly, and repair as required. Where possible undertake repairs in situ, if not possible, remove 

the assembly for repair and reinstall in original position following rehabilitation. Remove all boarding 

from exterior and windows. Using gentlest means possible, remove loose painted finishes from the 

window assembly as needed to prepare the substrate for paint - do not use abrasive methods for 

paint removal as this will damage the galvanized surface below. Identify locations of corrosion and 

treat as required. Remove existing window sash, treat corrosion, patch or splice in new metal to 

match existing as needed, refurbish existing hardware, and replace missing hardware to match 

original. Replace all missing window sash and muntins to match original, and restore operability to 

all operable window sash.  Remove deteriorated window putty and reglaze; abatement may be 

required. Restore original glass or replace with new compatible glass. Remove all sealant and 

provide new at perimeter of assembly. If original finish is confirmed to have been exposed 

galvanized metal, consider leaving galvanized coating exposed if feasible. A second option is to 

remove paint as needed to prepare the substrate for new compatible rust-inhibitive paint without 

damaging the galvanized finish below. Retain preservation architect to review finishes and mockups. 

 

Undertake inspection of steel window assemblies every five years to identify damage and 

deterioration; treat as outlined above and as needed. Check sealant at perimeter of frame and 

glazing putty, and replace as required all broken panes of glass. Clean and lubricate all operable 

sash to ensure continuation of proper operation. 
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Building Feature: Berwick Place Façade Steel Pedestrian Doors 

 

     
Figure 6: Exterior (left) and interior (right) views of the Berwick Place façade pedestrian doors. 

Description: 

At the center of the Berwick Place façade is a pair of doors providing the only building access at this 

side of the building. The doors are hollow metal with an upper panel that was originally glazed (now 

blocked). The doors appear to post-date the neighboring window it interrupts and have been 

inserted so that the door leaves align with the window panel above. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The door appears to be in fair condition with no identified deterioration of the metal panels. The 

upper panels have been boarded up from the exterior and when viewed from the interior, one has 

lost its original muntins (possibly the entire inset window assembly), and neither is glazed. Steel 

mesh covers the upper glass panel openings on the interior. Unidentified items have been affixed to 

the interior of the doors with bolts, although these connections are not visible at the exterior of the 

doors. Layers of paint and graffiti cover the majority of the exterior surface of the doors.  

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Remove door leaves for repair and reinstate in original position following rehabilitation. Remove the 

boards and steel mesh from the upper glass panels as well as the items affixed to the door interiors. 

Using the gentlest means possible, remove all painted finishes from doors, if possible. Do not use 

abrasive methods for paint removal as this will damage the galvanized surface below. Identify all 

locations of corrosion and treat as required. Reinstate the missing window sash to match original 

and install new glazing in both doors. If original finish is confirmed to have been exposed galvanized 

metal, consider leaving galvanized coating exposed or paint, pending further investigation and 

feasibility. Refurbish existing hardware and reinstate missing hardware to match original. Any 

alterations required for the door hardware to meet accessibility requirements should be undertaken 
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to be in keeping with the character of the building. Remove all sealant and provide new at perimeter 

of the assembly. 

 

Undertake inspection of doors every five years to identify damage and deterioration; treat as outlined 

above and as needed. Check sealant at perimeter of frame and glazing putty, and replace as 

required. Replace all broken panes of glass. Clean and lubricate doors to ensure continuation of 

proper operation. 
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EXTERIOR ELEMENTS 
 

Building Feature: Vertical Blade Sign, Harrison Street 

 

    
Figure 7: (Left) East side of blade sign; (Right) View of lower part of blade sign from above showing 
deterioration of wood core. 

Description: 

Attached to the Harrison Street façade, just west of center, is a projecting vertical blade sign with a 

wood-framed core and sheet metal cladding. The sign is attached to a vertical riveted steel member 

of the wall, window and door assembly frame with a metal rod at the top and a bracket at the base. 

The sign is in contact with the concrete above. At the base of the sign on both sides are the painted 

building number ‘1176’. On the west side of the sign, an earlier version of the same building number 

can be seen underlying the current number.  Large illegible ‘ghost’ lettering is present on the west 

side of the sign. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The sign is in poor condition with its wooden core fully exposed along the outer edge and at the top 

of the two projecting surfaces. The wood appears to be heavily deteriorated. The sheet metal at the 

lower projecting part of the sign appears to be corroded along with the nails connecting the sheet 

metal to the wood. The painted finish on the sheet metal is flaking and the lower west side of the 

sign exhibits graffiti. The connections to the building appear to be stable, but the sign was not 

accessible during our observation.  
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Maintenance Plan: 

The sign does not appear to date to the building’s period of significance and is recommended to be 

removed.  Following removal, repair to the metal framing member should be undertaken at the 

connection points.  
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Building Feature: Collision Bollards, Harrison Street 

 

    
Figure 8: (Left) Collision bollard at west end of Harrison Street façade beside roll-up door; (Right) Collision 
bollards at east end of façade beside large hinged door and metal roll-up door. 

 

Description: 

Concrete collision bollards with metal supports are present at either side of each of the metal roll-up 

doors and at the hinge side of the large hinged door at the east end of the Harrison Street façade 

(five bollards in total). These bollards are not likely an original feature of the façade. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The collision bollards are in poor condition. The concrete is commonly damaged or deteriorated, and 

in the case of the east bollard at the east roll-up door, the concrete is almost entirely missing (Figure 

8). The metal framing behind the bollards appears to be in fair condition. The four bollards at the 

metal roll-up doors have been painted. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

The collision bollards are currently not thought to date from the period of significance.  It is 

recommended that they be removed and the substrate behind repaired.   

This report is included for reference only and will not determine compliance in the future.
The HBMP by ARG, which this report is attached to, supersedes this HBMP by P&T.



 

 
ROOF 
 

 
Figure 9: Aerial image of 1170 Harrison Street showing the relationship between the red-brown east roof & 
monitor and the gray west roof & monitor. Screen capture from Google Maps 2016. 

Limited observations were made of the roof structures from a neighboring roof hatch. The roof 

structure at 1170 Harrison Street has two main pitched roof sections, referred to herein as the east 

roof and the west roof. Each has a roof monitor. The east roof is asymmetrical with its west side 

extending lower to meet the west roof. The concrete exterior south wall forms a parapet which is 

extends upwards at the Harrison Street façade and terminates with a deep concrete beam that 

projects a couple feet over the pitched roof. The east roof monitor has boarded-up clerestory 

windows while the west monitor is boarded up, and no evidence was seen of original windows or 

vents. Several roof vents and the furnace chimney penetrate the roofs. Per meter roof drainage 

appears to be integral gutters but could not be viewed from the observation point. Broad square 

gutters appear to be present when viewed from the interior at the roof perimeter walls and between 

the two roofs.    

EAST ROOF & 
MONITOR 

WEST ROOF & 
MONITOR 
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Building Feature: Concrete Roof Parapet 

 

   
Figure 10: (Left) The west end of the rear side of the Harrison Street concrete parapet with asphalt shingle 
covered west roof and monitor (neighboring building in foreground); (Right) Close-up view of the parapet wall 
above a section of the east roof. 

Description: 

The back of the concrete parapet was observed from a distance from a neighboring roof hatch. The 

roof parapet is formed by the exterior concrete wall and extends two feet above the Harrison Street 

façade with a slight set-back and the bottom slopes back to the wall above the roof. The projecting 

concrete appears to be an integral structural beam. There is no clear slope or capping on the upper 

surface of the parapet. A single structural metal brace was observed between the parapet and apex 

of the west roof (the apex of the east roof was not observed). Brackets holding conduits are attached 

along the back (roof) side of the parapet wall. 
 

Existing Conditions: 

The concrete appears to be in fair condition with no significant spalls or damage observed. Painted 

graffiti covers approximately fifty percent of the observed area of the parapet. Biological growth can 

be seen on the concrete. Portions of the conduits and their supports are corroded. No corrosion or 

corrosion staining was observed at the structural brace, and the connections appeared to be in good 

condition.   
 

Maintenance Plan: 

Have a structural engineer perform an inspection to assess the structural stability of the parapet wall 

and confirm appropriateness of existing structural bracing/ties. Perform materials testing as required 

to establish strength and other required characteristics of materials. Upgrade structural bracing/ties 

as required by the structural engineer and/or treat corrosion on existing. All upgrades should attempt 

 

This report is included for reference only and will not determine compliance in the future.
The HBMP by ARG, which this report is attached to, supersedes this HBMP by P&T.



 

to utilize existing holes in façade or eliminate through penetrations where possible. Prepare, prime 

and paint all exposed through-wall ties. 

 

Inspect concrete for spalling, cracking and other forms of deterioration. Clean concrete using 

gentlest means possible to remove build-up of soiling, biological growth, debris and graffiti. Remove 

all deteriorated concrete, and patch as required to match existing using an appropriate restoration 

patching material. Match appearance in terms of color, texture and exposed aggregate. 

Repair/replace corroded reinforcement as required. Consider application of a suitable graffiti barrier 

to concrete walls on the interior of parapet, paint to match façade or flash in conjunction with roof 

work. Consider a painted sheet metal parapet cap that does not detract from the facade. 

 

Identify redundant conduits and brackets and remove. Upgrade remaining conduits and attachments 

as required to meet code. Remove and replace all corroded supports and features of conduits or 

treat corrosion. 

 
Inspect concrete and structural bracing/ties every five years to identify deterioration; treat as outlined 

above and as needed. Reapply surface finish as required. Treat corrosion on existing structural 

bracing/ties, conduits and brackets, and prepare, prime and repaint as needed.  
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Building Feature: East Roof & Monitor 

 

   
Figure 11: (Left) East roof monitor showing connection between corrugated metal and asphalt shingle roofing; 
(Right) Warping and gaps in the east roof monitor flashing and displacement of corrugated siding. 

Description: 

The  roof is pitched with a monitor at the roof apex. The  roof covering and monitor cladding 

is corrugated composite sheathing. The clerestory windows appear to have been covered by sheet 

metal panels (see “Clerestory Windows” Article below). The corrugated composite sheathing is 

secured with bolts which appear to have a putty/mastic covering. The corrugated composite 

sheathing has been replaced by asphalt shingles over wood sheathing at the west side of the north 

end of the monitor roof. A small portion of the  roof was observed where the roof is in contact 

with the parapet wall; in this location there appears to be a large flashing detail that extends up the 

parapet wall below the overhanging beam. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The east roof and monitor appear to be in fair condition based on the limited area observed. The 

corrugated composite sheathing is consistently red-brown in color. Observation for penetrating 

corrosion or other issues could not be assessed. A couple of the corrugated sheets at the monitor 

cladding appears to be deformed/displaced (Figure 11). The connection between the asphalt and 

corrugated sheathing on the monitor roof appears to be good with a wide membrane covering 

between the two surfaces. The flashing cap at the central portion of the corrugated composite 

sheathing roof on the monitor is narrow and does not appear to be sufficient to prevent water 

penetration. The cap flashing at either end of the monitor roof, including the area with asphalt 

shingles, is wide and appears to provide sufficient coverage. The flashing between the east roof and 

the parapet wall appears to be in fair condition, despite surface corrosion. However, the 

bitumen/sealant between the flashing and the wall appears to be in poor condition. Graffiti covers a 

large portion of the monitor cladding observations were visual assessments only. 
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Maintenance Plan: 

Remove asphalt shingle roofing and siding. Install rigid insulation and corrugated metal roofing 

similar to the existing corrugated sheathing over the existing corrugated roofing. Retain all existing 

roof lines with the exception of the western extended asymmetrical low-sloped portion of the east 

roof. This portion of the roof will be removed and replaced by a new roof deck. Detail suitable 

flashing to ensure proper drainage from the roof and new roof deck into appropriate roof drainage. 

Consider retaining and refurbishing existing integral drainage system if possible and if suitable for 

sufficient roof drainage, or provide new roof drainage as needed for proper water shed. Rehabilitate 

and restore clerestory windows at monitor (see “clerestory windows” article). 

 

Inspect the corrugated metal roof for corrosion, warping, poor connections, and other defects and 

signs of deterioration every five years. Replace or patch all damaged panels. Inspect connecting 

bolts and replace/tighten as required. Inspect flashing and sealants to ensure a water-tight interior 

space. Undertake yearly inspections to remove build-up of debris / biological growth, to clear roof 

drains, and to address any water penetration issues. 
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Building Feature: West Roof & Monitor 

 

   
Figure 12: (Left) Asphalt shingle-covered west roof and monitor; (Right) Connection between neighboring 
pitched roof with damaged gutter adjacent to west roof. 

Description: 

The west roof is an asphalt shingle covered pitched roof and monitor with wood sheathing below. A 

wood fascia is visible at the edge of the west monitor roof. A single pitched roof from the neighboring 

building behind 1170 Harrison Street, on Heron Street, slopes into the west roof connecting with the 

gable end of the roof monitor and overhanging the west roof. The detail/drainage at the base of the 

roof was not observed. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The asphalt shingle roof covering appears to be in fair condition. The flashing detail where the roof 

connects to the parapet wall is heavily coated in graffiti and the condition of the underlying materials 

could not be determined. The flashing at the other end of the roof where it connects to the building 

behind appears to be in fair condition. The single pitched roof that slopes into the west roof has a 

failed gutter meaning that all water is transferred directly onto the west roof. The connection detail 

between the neighboring roof and the side of the roof monitor is unknown, but any failure here is 

likely to be contributing to water infiltration. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Remove and replace asphalt shingle roofing with rigid insulation and corrugated metal roofing to 

match east roofing. Retain wood sheathing below. Retain all existing roof lines. Detail suitable 

flashing to ensure proper drainage from the roof into the appropriate roof drainage. Consult with 

owner of neighboring property with roof sloping into west roof monitor to address the damaged 

gutter and any other water drainage issues at this connection point. Consider retaining and 

refurbishing existing integral drainage system if possible and if suitable for sufficient roof drainage, 

or provide new roof drainage as needed for proper water shed. 
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Every five years inspect the corrugated metal roof for corrosion, warping, poor connections, and 

other defects and signs of deterioration. Replace or patch all damaged panels. Inspect connecting 

bolts and replace/tighten as required. Inspect flashing for good detailing, improve as required to 

ensure water-tight interior space. Inspect neighboring single pitched roof to ensure appropriate 

drainage away from west roof and monitor. Undertake yearly inspections to remove build-up of 

debris / biological growth including at roof drains and address any water penetration issues.
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Building Feature: Clerestory Windows 

 

    
Figure 13: (Left) Boarded-up clerestory windows at east roof monitor; (Right) Existing boarded-up clerestory 
windows viewed from the east warehouse space. 

Description: 

Clerestory windows are present in a continuous stretch along both sides of the east roof monitor. 

They are covered at the exterior with sheet metal but visible from the interior. The windows appear 

to have metal frames and to be configured in panels of five panes wide by two panes high. The 

glazing appears to be hexagonal wire glass. 

 

No evidence of clerestory windows and/or vents were observed at the west roof monitor. The sides 

of the west roof monitor are covered by sheet metal at the exterior and little could be seen from the 

interior.  

 

Existing Conditions: 

The existing condition of the clerestory windows at the east roof monitor is unknown due to lack of 

close access. Limited observation of the hexagonal wire glass indicates that it is in poor condition 

with many voids and cracks. Closer assessment of both roof monitors and extant clerestory windows 

is required. During roof work, exterior metal coverings should be removed for more clear 

observation. The original windows may have been an exposed gray galvanized coating. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Uncover boarded-up clerestory windows at east roof monitor and inspect for deterioration of the 

frames and sash, damage to wire glass, and connections of frames to monitor. Treat windows in situ 

if possible, otherwise remove, restore, and reinstate. Treat all corrosion, splice in new pieces as 

required to match existing, and patch metal as required where deteriorated. If windows are found to 

have originally been exposed galvanized steel, consider leaving galvanized coating exposed if 

feasible. A second option is to remove paint as needed to prepare the substrate for new compatible 

rust-inhibitive paint without damaging the galvanized finish below. Replace glass with new 
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compatible glazing. Improve connection of clerestory windows to monitor and monitor to roof as 

required.  

 

Remove boards at west roof monitor. Undertake assessment of existing conditions to determine if 

the monitor originally had clerestory windows or vents. Consider replicating/restoring original feature. 

If missing, new windows or vents that have similar compatible size and pattern could be installed. 

New windows or vents should be in keeping with the character of the building. 

 

Every five years undertake inspection of clerestory windows for deterioration of the frames, damage 

to glazing, and connection of clerestory windows to monitor. Treat all corrosion, and prepare, prime 

and paint windows using a rust-inhibitive paint system as required. Replace all broken panes of 

glass to match existing or with compatible new glass. Replace sealant and/or glazing putty as 

needed. 
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Building Feature: Roof Vents & Furnace Chimney 

 

   
Figure 14: (Left) Furnace chimney and roof vent showing above the west roof monitor viewed from the west; 
(Right) Roof vent showing above parapet wall on Berwick Place façade at the north corner of the building. 

Description: 

Several capped roof vents are present on the east and west roofs, and the furnace chimney appears 

to date from the period of significance.  It appears to extend above the west roof monitor by 

approximately eight to ten feet. The furnace chimney also appears to be capped and has several 

cables extending from a band near the top of the chimney down towards the roof. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The roof vents and furnace chimney were observed from a distance, and many were not visible at 

all. The vents and furnace chimney have a high level of corrosion and corrosion staining. It is 

unknown how many of these features are still functional. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

The sheet metal chimney appears to date from the period of significance. While it is generally 

related to the former industrial function of the building, it is not considered character defining. The 

chimney may be retained and repaired, or removed. If retaining, inspect the chimney for structural 

stability, material defects, and water tightness. Undertake repairs as required. If not retaining, 

remove and patch roof during remaining roof work. Additionally, remove all obsolete roof vents or 

make air- and water-tight. Treat all corrosion on remaining roof vents and/or the furnace chimney. 

Prepare, prime and paint vents using a rust-inhibitive paint system as appropriate. New roofing 

should be suitably detailed to fit around all retained roof vents and/or the furnace chimney to prevent 

water ingress. Undertake inspection every 5 years of remaining roof vents and/or furnace chimney. 

Undertake repairs as required to mitigate deterioration. 
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INTERIOR ELEMENTS 
 

 
Figure 15: View of the east warehouse space from the south east corner of the building. 
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Building Feature: Board-Formed Concrete Walls 

 

  
Figure 16: (Left) The rear (northwest) board-formed concrete wall of the east warehouse space with heavy 
corrosion staining; (Right) Large horizontal crack through the rear (northwest) low concrete wall of the west 
warehouse space. 

   
Figure 17: (Left) Water penetration and associated efflorescence at the roof line on the interior of the concrete 
wall at the Berwick Place façade; (Right) Horizontal cracking through the interior window sills at the Berwick 
Place façade. 

Description: 

The board-formed concrete walls at the Harrison Street and Berwick Place façades are exposed on 

the interior with no surface finish. The full rear (northwest) wall in the east warehouse space is 

exposed board-formed concrete. In the west warehouse space, the rear (northwest) wall has an 

approximately four feet high concrete base/foundation, above which is a corrugated metal clad wall 

(see “Corrugated Metal Walls” Article). The lower concrete portion appears to be covered by an 
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unknown overspray of material, perhaps galvanizing. The portion of the wall above at the west 

warehouse space is fully clad in corrugated metal. There is a concrete wall behind at the southwest 

wall, but it is only exposed from the interior space of the neighboring building to the west. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The concrete exposed on the interior of the building is in fair to poor condition. The interior of the 

Berwick Place façade’s concrete walls exhibits heavy cracking at sill level along with small spalls 

and corrosion staining. Horizontal cracking was also observed on the interior of the Harrison Street 

façade’s concrete walls. There is heavy efflorescence at the roofline on all walls. Heavy rain 

occurred during the site visit and a large number of locations of water infiltration at the roofline were 

noted. The full-height northwest concrete wall (east warehouse) has several long horizontal cracks 

as well as large spalls, one of which exposed the embedded rebar at a 3-inch depth within the 6-inch 

thick wall. This wall has a high level of corrosion staining indicating corrosion of the embedded 

rebar. The low wall base/foundation below the corrugated metal in the west warehouse space is in 

poor condition with heavy accumulations of dark grey encrusted deposits which are believed to have 

been deposited during the galvanizing processes that previously took place within the warehouse.  

The northeast wall in the east work shop has a high level of corrosion staining which may be from 

corroded rebar, from corrosion of the corrugated metal above, or a combination of the two.  

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Inspect concrete for spalling, cracking and other forms of deterioration. Consult a structural engineer 

to evaluate all areas of cracking. Repair as required to ensure structural stability. Clean concrete 

using gentlest means possible to remove build-up of soiling, biological growth, efflorescence, and 

surface deposits. Remove all deteriorated concrete and obsolete anchors and patch as required to 

match existing using an appropriate restoration patching material, and match appearance in terms of 

color, texture and exposed aggregate. Repair/replace corroded reinforcement as required and 

recommended by the structural engineer. Apply painted finish if historic precedent, otherwise leave 

concrete un-coated.  Retain preservation architect to review cleaning, finishes and mockups. 

 

Inspect concrete every five years to identify deterioration, treat as outlined above.  
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Building Feature: Corrugated Metal Walls  

 

   
Figure 18: Corrugated metal on the rear (northwest) wall (left) and the side (southwest) wall (right) of the west 
warehouse space. 

Description: 

The west warehouse space has corrugated metal cladding on its rear (northwest) and side 

(southwest) walls. The corrugated metal is full-height (floor to underside of roof structure) on the side 

wall.  On the rear gabled wall, the corrugated metal is comprised of 2 layers.  The outer (exposed) 

layer sits atop a concrete base/foundation that is approximated six feet high and extends up to the 

height of the adjacent side wall.  The second layer of corrugated metal is situated behind the outer 

layer and extends from the top of the concrete base to the full height of the gabled roof.  The second 

layer appears to be the exterior fabric of the building in this location. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The existing corrugated metal is in fair to poor condition. The corrugated metal on the rear wall 

behind the exposed corrugated metal is in poor condition.  It exhibits heavy corrosion and pieces 

that are failing and separating, and a piece of corrugated metal that has separated, presumably from 

the section of wall within the monitor, was hanging from a rafter. The exposed corrugated metal on 

the rear wall and side wall are in fair condition with isolated corrosion.  

 

Maintenance Plan: 

These walls require the installation of a fire-rated wall assembly.  Remove the exposed layer of 

corrugated metal on the rear (northwest) wall in its entirety to expose the original materials and wall 

condition behind. Following assessment, remove the original layer of corrugated metal from both 

walls if needed for the construction of the fire-rated assembly.  Following construction of the fire-

rated assembly, consider the feasibility of reinstallation of salvaged or new corrugated metal as the 

interior finish.  If removal of the original corrugated metal is not required for the fire-rated 

assemblies, repair/stabilize/patch or preserve the original material in place prior to covering with the 
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fire-rated assembly and new interior finishes.  Any new wall finishes applied over the top of the 

corrugated metal should provide sufficient ventilation to prevent the build-up of moisture around the 

existing materials.  The existing roll-up metal door between west warehouse space and neighboring 

building should be covered or removed and infilled. 
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Building Feature: Structural Elements – Exposed Rafters, Trusses, Purlins & Concrete-

Covered Columns 

 

    
Figure 19: (Left) View into the east warehouse space from the west warehouse space showing the exposed 
rafters, trusses and purlins, and the concrete-covered structural steel columns; (Right) Structural ties (red) 
added to the Harrison Street façade concrete wall. 

Description: 

Both warehouse spaces have exposed roof structures with exposed rafters, trusses and purlins. 

Structural metal ties have been added at the top of the interior of the Harrison Street façade 

concrete wall. Square columns located between the east and west warehouse spaces are structural 

steel encased in concrete. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The exposed rafters, trusses and purlins were viewed from the ground in addition to a few elevated 

locations within the warehouse spaces. These steel elements appeared to be sound but with some 

surface corrosion. Their original finish could not be determined, but it’s possible that they were 

galvanized. The structural columns appear to be in fair condition and exhibit the exposed steel 

column within where the concrete encasement has broken away at the base. It is not clear whether 

this damage is a result of impact damage or material failure of the concrete. The steel appears to be 

in fair condition but with surface corrosion. Several of the concrete columns have dark grey 

encrusted deposits (similar to the concrete walls/base), which are believed to have been deposited 

during the galvanizing processes that previously took place within the warehouse.   

 

Maintenance Plan: 

A structural engineer should undertake assessment of the steel roof structure and concrete encased 

structural columns to determine the extent of structural repairs/upgrades required. Perform materials 

testing as needed to establish strength and other required characteristics of materials. Undertake all 

repairs/upgrades required by the structural engineer. Treat areas of corrosion, and remove and 

replace material to match existing where required. Prepare, prime and paint with rust-inhibitive paint 
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all steel rafters and purlins or consider retaining/restoring finish if originally galvanized based on 

further investigation and feasibility. Perform repairs in a manner compatible with retaining the 

character of the historic structure where possible. Inspect concrete for spalling, cracking, and other 

forms of deterioration. Clean concrete using gentlest means possible to remove build-up of soiling, 

biological growth, debris, and surface deposits. Remove all unsound/deteriorated concrete and 

patch as needed to match existing using an appropriate restoration patching material, and match 

appearance in terms of color, texture and exposed aggregate. Repair/replace corroded 

reinforcement within concrete as required. Apply painted finish if there is historic precedent, 

otherwise leave concrete un-coated. Perform repairs in a manner compatible with retaining the 

character of the historic structure and in a manner that will not damage the historic substrates.  

Retain preservation architect to review finishes and mockups. 

 

Perform visual inspection of structural rafters, trusses, purlins & concrete-covered columns annually 

for signs of deterioration, especially for moisture infiltration that could advance corrosion and 

deterioration. Every five years, or as needed, prepare, prime, and paint exposed metal and 

undertake inspection and repairs to concrete. Remove all deteriorated concrete and patch as 

required to match existing using an appropriate restoration patching material, and match 

appearance in terms of color, texture and exposed aggregate. Repair/replace corroded 

reinforcement as needed.   
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Building Feature: Wood Sheathing 

 

   
Figure 20: (Left) Wood sheathing on the ceiling of the west warehouse space; (Right) wood sheathing on the 
limited section of the east roof monitor where the corrugated metal has been replaced by asphalt shingles. 

Description: 

Exposed wood sheathing is present at the ceiling of the west warehouse space below the asphalt 

shingles on the roof as well as at the monitor.  The sheathing is wood plank and is painted.  Wood 

sheathing was also observed in the east warehouse space below the limited area of asphalt shingles 

at the north end of the monitor this sheathing appears to be larger sheets of plywood or oriented 

strand board (OSB). 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The wood sheathing in both spaces was viewed from the ground. No significant issues of 

deterioration were identified, however if the roofs are not water tight above the sheathing, and there 

are likely to be issues related to water damage. The painted finish on the sheathing in the west 

warehouse space is patchy with large areas of missing paint. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Remove wood sheathing from east warehouse space during removal of asphalt shingles above and 

repair/replace roof to match the remainder of the existing roof per ‘East Roof and Monitor’. In the 

west warehouse space, retain wood sheathing if it does not affect the attachment and function of the 

new roof above. If removal is required for proper waterproofing and new roof assembly, provide new 

or salvaged sheathing at underside to match the appearance of the existing sheathing.  Where 

retaining existing sheathing, remove paint and prepare for new paint as needed.  Undertake small 

scale epoxy repairs where wood can be salvaged and will be reused.  Replace all deteriorated wood 

boards that cannot be salvaged or reused to match existing appearance.  Repaint wood boards.
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Building Feature: Poured Concrete Flooring 

 

 
Figure 21: Section of poured concrete flooring within west warehouse space. 

Description: 

The flooring in both warehouse spaces is poured concrete. 

 

Existing Conditions: 

The poured concrete floor is in fair condition with some areas of cracking and small areas of 

localized damage, likely from impact. 

 

Maintenance Plan: 

Clean concrete flooring in a manner that will not damage the historic concrete.  Inspect the poured 

concrete floor surface for areas of cracking and deterioration. Undertake compatible patch repairs as 

needed to match the adjacent original material and to return the floor to flat surface. 
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DRAWING INDEX

VICINITY MAP

PROJECT DESCRIPTION

PROJECT DIRECTORY
OWNER:
Buddha Properties, LLC
Ronaldo Cianciarulo, Member
829 De Haro Street
San Francisco CA 94107

PROJECT ADDRESS:
1170 HARRISON STREET
SAN FRANCISCO, CA 94103
BLOCK  3755  /  LOT  029 

PROJECT DESCRIPTION:
• THE OVERALL PROJECT INCLUDES A ONE-STORY VERTICAL ADDITION, INSERTION OF A 

MEZZANINE FLOOR, ALTERATIONS TO THE HARRISON AND BERWICK PLACE ELEVATIONS, 
AND OTHER INTERIOR ALTERATIONS. THE PROJECT ALSO INCLUDES RESTORATION OF THE 
DETERIORATED CHARACTER-DEFINING FEATURES ASSOCIATED WITH THE HISTORIC 
RESOURCE.

• THE PROPOSAL INCLUDES A CONVERSION OF THE EXISTING INDUSTRIAL BUILDING INTO 
OFFICE USE

ZONING CODE ANALYSIS
ZONING:  WMUG (WSOMA Mixed Use-General) Zoning District and 55-X Height and Bulk Limit. 

EXISTING USE: INDUSTRIAL USE

PROPOSED USE: OFFICE

PARKING: NONE (NONE  REQUIRED PER PLANNING CODE SECTION 844.10)

SETBACKS EXISTING  PROPOSED PERMITTED/REQUIRED  
FRONT:  0' 26'-8" (ADDITION) 0'
SIDE (STREET):     0'       48'-11(ADDITION) 0'
SIDE (LEFT):     0'       0' (ADDITION) 0'
REAR:      0'       0' (ADDITION) 0'

BUILDING HEIGHT: 30'-0"  41'-0" (ADDITION) 55'
BUILDING STORIES: 2  3 (ADDITION)

LOT AREA (SF): 4,811 SF

FLOOR AREA GROSS : 10,088 SF 21,682 SF
FLOOR AREA OCCUPIABLE: 10,088 SF 20,537 SF

USEABLE OPEN SPACE: 0 SF 942 SF

GENERAL NOTES
1.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL EXECUTE THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT IN  FULL COMPLIANCE WITH 
THE FOLLOWING CODE EDITIONS; 2016 CBC, 2016 CMC, 2016 CPC, 2016 CFC, 2016 CEC, 2013 TITLE 24 
ENERGY STANDARDS AND THE 2016 CAL GREEN BUILDING STANDARDS CODE, AS AMENDED BY THE 
CITY OF BERKELEY. THE  CONTRACTOR SHALL GIVE ALL NOTICES AND COMPLY WITH ALL  
APPLICABLE REGULATIONS, LAWS, ORDINANCES AND ORDERS BY  ANY PUBLIC AUTHORITY HAVING 
JURISDICTION OVER THE PROJECT. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING TO THE ATTENTION OF THE 
ARCHITECT IN A TIMELY FASHION ANY DISCREPANCIES OR  CONFLICTS BETWEEN THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF APPLICABLE CODES  AND THE DRAWINGS OF WHICH THE CONTRACTOR IS OR 
BECOMES  AWARE.

2.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL STUDY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS AND  REPORT TO THE ARCHITECT 
IN WRITING ALL INCONSISTENCIES AND  OMISSIONS HE FINDS PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK. THE  
CONTRACTOR SHALL BECOME FAMILIAR WITH THE EXISTING  CONDITIONS OF THE SITE AND 
PROJECT PRIOR TO COMMENCING  WORK.  IF THE CONTRACTOR PROCEEDS WITH ANY OF THE 
WORK WITHOUT INSTRUCTIONS OF THE ARCHITECT, WHERE SUCH  INSTRUCTIONS ARE REQUIRED 
BY THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS, THE  CONTRACTOR SHALL MAKE GOOD AT HIS OWN COST ANY  
RESULTING ERROR, DAMAGE, OR DEFECTS.

3.  WRITTEN DIMENSIONS ON DRAWINGS SHALL TAKE PRECEDENCE  OVER DIMENSIONS SCALED 
FROM DRAWINGS. CONTRACTOR SHALL  NOT SCALE DRAWINGS. IF A DIMENSION(S) HAS BEEN 
OMITTED THE  CONTRACTOR SHALL BRING THIS TO THE ATTENTION OF THE  ARCHITECT IN A 
TIMELY FASHION.

4.  CONTRACTOR SHALL VERIFY DIMENSIONS AND DETAILS OF ALL  PROJECT COMPONENTS. 
CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR  INSTALLATION CLEARANCES OF ALL  ITEMS, INCLUDING 
BUT NOT  LIMITED TO MECHANICAL AND ELECTRICAL EQUIPMENT, AND  CABINET WORK, TO BE 
INSTALLED IN THE PROJECT.

5.  THE CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR INITIATING,  MAINTAINING AND SUPERVISING ALL 
SAFETY PRECAUTION  PROGRAMS IN CONNECTION WITH WORK, AND FOR MAINTAINING  
APPROPRIATE INSURANCE TO PROTECT THE CONTRACTOR, THE  OWNER AND THE ARCHITECT.

6.  CONTRACTOR SHALL PROTECT THE ADJACENT PROPERTY, THE  PUBLIC AND SHALL BE 
RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY DAMAGE OR INJURY  DUE TO HIS NEGLECT.

7.  THE ARCHITECT WILL ASSIST THE OWNER IN SUBMITTING PLANS TO  THE DEPARTMENT OF 
BUILDINGS FOR BUILDING PERMIT  APPLICATION; ARCHITECT WILL ANSWER BUILDING 
DEPARTMENT'S  PLAN CHECK COMMENTS AND RE SUBMIT AS REQUIRED.  THE OWNER  WILL 
SECURE AND PAY FOR THE BUILDING PERMIT.  OWNER WILL PAY FOR ALL OTHER PERMITS 
(INCLUDING ANY REQUIRED SIDEWALK SHED PERMITS, PARKING OR DUMPSTER PERMITS),  
LICENSES, INSPECTIONS AND THE LIKE REQUIRED TO EFFECT THE  WORK OF THE CONTRACT 
DOCUMENTS THROUGH RECEIPT OF A  CERTIFICATE OF OCCUPANCY.

8.  CONTRACTOR SHALL CONSULT WITH REPRESENTATIVES OF APPLICABLE UTILITIES, INCLUDING 
BUT NOT LIMITED TO GAS, WATER,  POWER, SEWER, TELEPHONE, AND CABLE TELEVISION, 
DETERMINE  EXACT LOCATIONS AND AVAILABILITY OF UTILITIES, AND DETERMINE  CONDITION OF 
EXISTING SERVICE PRIOR TO COMMENCING WORK.   CONTRACTOR SHALL ADVISE ARCHITECT AND 
OWNER OF UNANTICIPATED CHANGES TO THE EXISTING SERVICES REQUIRED  FOR THE 
SUCCESSFUL COMPLETION AND OPERATION OF THE  PROJECT SHALL BE BROUGHT TO THE 
ATTENTION OF THE  ARCHITECT  AND OWNER PRIOR TO COMMENCEMENT OF  CONSTRUCTION.

9.  CONTRACTOR SHALL ERECT AND MAINTAIN TEMPORARY  BARRICADES AND DUST-PROOF 
PARTITIONS AS NEEDED FOR  PROTECTION AGAINST NUISANCE AND ACCIDENT, AND SHALL  
CONTINUOUSLY MAINTAIN ADEQUATE PROTECTION OF HIS WORK  AND THE OWNER'S PROPERTY 
FROM DAMAGE OR LOSS ARISING IN  CONNECTION WITH THE WORK OF THIS PROJECT.

10. IMPROVEMENTS ON THE SITE, WORK IN PROGRESS, STORED  MATERIALS ON PROPERTY SHALL 
BE PROTECTED BY THE  CONTRACTOR FROM DAMAGE ARISING FROM THE WORK AND FROM  
NORMAL USE OF THE SITE DURING THE COURSE OF THE WORK  WHETHER BY THE CONTRACTOR 
OR ANY OTHER PARTY.  ALL ITEMS DAMAGED DUE TO INSUFFICIENT PROTECTION SHALL BE FULLY  
RESTORED TO THEIR PRIOR CONDITION BY THE CONTRACTOR AT  NO COST TO THE OWNER.

11. PARTITION DIMENSIONS ARE TO FACE OF STUD UNLESS NOTED OTHERWISE.  OTHER 
COMPONENTS ARE DIMENSIONED TO DIMENSION POINTS SHOWN ON DETAILS, OR AS NOTED ON 
THE  DRAWINGS.

12. NO PART OF THE STRUCTURE SHALL BE OVERLOADED BEYOND ITS  SAFE CARRYING CAPACITY 
BY THE PLACING OF MATERIALS,  EQUIPMENT, TOOLS, MACHINERY OR ANY OTHER ITEMS DURING 
THE  COURSE OF THE CONTRACTOR'S WORK.

13. AT THE COMPLETION OF THE WORK, THE CONTRACTOR SHALL CLEAN HIS AND THE 
SURROUNDING AREA, REMOVE ALL WASTE MATERIALS AND RUBBISH FROM THE PROJECT AS WELL 
AS HIS OR HER TOOLS, CONSTRUCTION EQUIPMENT, MACHINERY AND SURPLUS  MATERIALS.  THE 
CONTRACTOR SHALL REMOVE PUTTY AND PAINT  FROM ALL GLASS, MIRRORS, AND WASH AND 
POLISH SAME; REMOVE ALL LABELS, TAGS, GREASE, DIRT, STAINS, ETC. AND CLEAN ALL  FIXTURES 
AND EQUIPMENT TO THE EXTENT OF RESTORING THEM TO  THE ORIGINAL FINISH.

14. THE CONTRACTOR SHALL MAINTAIN A CURRENT COPY OF THE CBC ON SITE.

15. CONTRACTOR SHALL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR SECURITY OF THE SITE,  CONSTRUCTION-IN-
PROGRESS, AND STORED MATERIALS AND  EQUIPMENT, WHETHER ON- OR OFF-SITE.

16. THE OWNER SHALL PAY FOR TESTING OF ANY MATERIALS  DISCOVERED ON THE SITE BY THE 
ARCHITECT, OWNER OR  CONTRACTOR SUSPECTED OF CONTAINING TOXIC SUBSTANCES  
REQUIRING SPECIAL REMOVAL AND DISPOSAL. CHANGES TO THE  CONTRACT RESULTING FROM 
THE DISCOVERY, TESTING, OR  REMOVAL OF SUCH MATERIALS (IF ANY) SHALL BE EFFECTED BY A  
CHANGE ORDER.

17. GENERAL CONTRACTOR WILL BE RESPONSIBLE FOR ANY AND ALL WORK PROVIDED BY ANY AND 
ALL SUBCONTRACTOR'S.  GENERAL NOTES THAT REFER TO "CONTRACTOR" INCLUDE ALL WORK 
PROVIDED BY SUBCONTRACTORS. CONTRACTOR AND ALL SUBCONTRACTORS SHALL VERIFY ALL 
GRADES, DIMENSIONS, AND CONDITIONS IN FIELD PRIOR TO THE START OF PROJECT AND AT 
APPROPRIATE TIMES DURING THE COURSE OF CONSTRUCTION BEFORE RELATED PROJECT 
PHASES. 

18. EACH SUBCONTRACTOR IS CONSIDERED A SPECIALIST IN HIS RESPECTIVE FIELD AND SHALL, 
PRIOR TO THE SUBMISSION OF HIS BID AND THE PERFORMANCE OF WORK, NOTIFY THE 
CONTRACTOR OF ANY WORK CALLED OUT IN THE CONSTRUCTION DOCUMENTS WHICH CANNOT BE 
EXECUTED AS INDICATED OR CANNOT BE FULLY GUARANTEED.  THE CONTRACTOR WILL THEN 
NOTIFY THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT PRIOR TO ACCEPTANCE OF SUBCONTRACTOR'S BID.   

19. THE ARCHITECT HAS MADE THE ASSUMPTION THAT EXISTING CONCEALED CONDITIONS ARE 
STANDARD.  THE CONTRACTOR WILL BE EXPECTED TO PERFORM THE NECESSARY WORK TO 
COMPLETE THE INDICATED CONSTRUCTION. IN THE EVENT THAT DEMOLITION REVEALS 
UNEXPECTED CONDITIONS, THE CONTRACTOR MUST INFORM THE OWNER AND ARCHITECT OF 
ANTICIPATED CHANGE ORDERS IN ADVANCE. 

20. CONTRACTOR IS TO PROVIDE SAMPLES OF REQUESTED SUBMITTALS AND OF ALL PROPOSED 
MATERIAL SUBSTITUTIONS TO THE ARCHITECT FOR REVIEW. THE ARCHITECT WILL REQUIRE FIVE 
WORKING DAYS FOR REVIEW OF ALL SUBMITTALS INCLUDING SHOP DRAWINGS.  SHOP DRAWINGS 
AND MATERIALS TO THE ARCHITECT WILL HAVE BEEN REVIEWED AND APPROVED BY THE 
CONTRACTOR.  BY SUBMITTING SHOP DRAWINGS AND SUBMITTALS TO THE ARCHITECT, THE 
CONTRACTOR REPRESENTS THAT THE CONTRACTOR HAS DETERMINED AND VERIFIED MATERIAL, 
FIELD MEASUREMENTS, AND FIELD CONSTRUCTION RELATED THERETO, AND HAS CHECKED AND 
COORDINATED THE INFORMATION CONTAINED WITHIN SUCH SUBMITTALS WITH THE 
REQUIREMENTS OF THE WORK AND OF THE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS. THE ARCHITECT'S REVIEW OF 
SUBMITTALS AND SHOP DRAWINGS IS FOR CONFIRMATION OF DESIGN INTENT ONLY.

21.  THESE CONTRACT DOCUMENTS INTEND TO DESCRIBE A FINISHED PROJECT READY FOR LEGAL 
USE.

22. ANY CHANGE, MODIFICATION OR INTERPRETATION OF THE SCOPE  OR REQUIREMENTS OF 
THESE DOCUMENTS, UNDERTAKEN WITHOUT  CONSULTATION WITH THE ARCHITECT (AND ANY 
UNFORESEEN  CONDITIONS RESULTING THEREFROM) SHALL BE THE RESPONSIBILITY  OF THE 
OWNER OR CONTRACTOR AS THE CASE MAY BE.  AS  STIPULATED IN THE OWNER/ARCHITECT 
AGREEMENT,  TRACHTENBERG ARCHITECTS SHALL BE HELD HARMLESS FROM ANY  CLAIMS 
RESULTING FROM SUCH ACTIVITY
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Proposed Level 1 - Zoning Gross Areas
 1/16" = 1'-0"

2
Proposed Level 2 - Zoning Gross Areas

 1/16" = 1'-0"
3

Proposed Level 3 - Zoning Gross Areas

SHELL & CORE PROPOSED AREAS - GROSS

Level Name Area

(E) Slab Level (N) OFFICE 9,210 SF
(E) Slab Level MECH 213 SF
(E) Slab Level RESTROOM 295 SF
Level 2 (N) OFFICE 8,339 SF
Level 2 RESTROOM 382 SF
Level 3 (N) OFFICE 2,989 SF
Level 3 MECH 99 SF
Level 3 RESTROOM 155 SF

21,682 SF

SHELL & CORE USABLE OPEN SPACE

Level Name Area

Level 3 DECK 734 SF
Level 3 DECK 208 SF

942 SF
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 1/16" = 1'-0"
1E

Existing Level 1 - Zoning Gross Areas
 1/16" = 1'-0"

2E
Existing Mezzanine - Zoning Gross Areas

EXISTING  FLOOR AREA - GROSS

Level Name Area

(E) Slab Level (E) PDR 9,306 SF
(E) Slab Level (E) OFFICE 284 SF
(E) Slab Level (E) OFFICE 139 SF
Level 2 (E) OFFICE

MEZZANINE
358 SF

10,088 SF
*gross and occupied defined under sf planning code 
sec 102.10

SHELL & CORE PROPOSED AREAS - OCCUPIED

Level Name Area

(E) Slab Level (N) OFFICE 9,210 SF
Level 2 (N) OFFICE 8,339 SF
Level 3 (N) OFFICE 2,989 SF

20,537 SF
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4
Axonometric View- Existing

3
Axonometric View- Proposed

2
Harrison Street View Looking North- Existing

1
Harrison Street View Looking North- Existing
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Existing Main Entry
Existing swing in direction opposite direction means of egress as allowed by  California Historic Building Code 8-502.4: 

8-502.4 Main entry doors. The front or main entry doors
need not be rehung to swing in the direction of exit travel,
provided other means or conditions of exiting, as necessary to
serve the total occupant load, are provided.

Rear exit stair and exit passageway and means of egress sized to accomodate full occupant load from each floor.    
Occupant Load Factor for rear exit stair and exit passageway calculated using full occupant load of that floor and 
identified with an " * "
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DISCHARGE

CONCRETE WALL

1 HOUR RATED WALL

NON-RATED PARTITION

DOOR
47
36"
36"

O
R
P

OCCUPANT LOAD

EGRESS ELEMENT

WIDTH REQUIRED BASED ON OCCUPANY 
LOAD MULTIPLIER (CBC 1005.1)
WIDTH PROVIDED

All drawings and written material appearing herein 
constitute original and unpublished work of the Architect 
and may not be duplicated,used or disclosed without 
written consent of the Architect.

Scale:

Drawn By:

Checked By:

Print Date:

N

 3/32" = 1'-0"

11/19/2018 4:49:08 PM

-

-

Occupancy,
Egress, and
Fixture Count

A0.4

11
70

 H
ar

ri
so

n 
St

re
et

1
1
7
0
 H

a
rr

is
o

n
 S

t.
, 

S
a
n

 F
ra

n
c
is

c
o

, 
C

A
 9

4
1
0
7

PLUMBING FIXTURE LOAD
Use Area Load Factor Occupant Load

LEVEL 1-(N) OFFICE 2,353 SF 200 12
LEVEL 2-(N) OFFICE 8,361 SF 200 42
LEVEL 3-(N) OFFICE 7,242 SF 200 36

90
TOTAL PLUMBING OCCUPANT LOAD: 90 (45 MALE + 45 FEMALE)
WATERCLOSETS: REQUIRED MALE REQ'D FEMALE TOTAL
URINALS REQ'D: 1 3 4 (11 UNISEX PROVIDED)
LAVATORIES REQ'D: 1 1 2 (3 UNISEX PROVIDED)
DRINKING FOUNTAINS REQ'D 1 (2 PROVIDED)

 3/32" = 1'-0"
2

Level 2

 3/32" = 1'-0"
3

Level 3

 3/32" = 1'-0"
1

Level 1

EGRESS OCCUPANCY LOAD SCHEDULE
Level Name Occ. Type Use Area Load Factor Occupanct Load

(E) Slab Level
(E) Slab Level Office B Office 9,305 SF 100 94

94
Level 2
Level 2 Office B Office 8,506 SF 100 86

86
Level 3
Level 3 Office B Office 3,057 SF 100 31
Level 3 Terrace B Terrace 206 SF 15 14
Level 3 Terrace B Terrace 735 SF 15 49

94
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60" D
IA
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A DETAIL

36" TO 42" LEVER
OR U SHAPED

HANDLE

10" MIN. BOTTOM
RAIL OR PROVIDE

KICK PLATE

RUBBER BUMPER
ON CHAIR

16"-18" TYP.

24
" 

M
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.

36" (MIN.) GRAB BAR

48
" 

M
IN

.

32" CLR.

18" MIN. CLEAR,
24" PREFERRED

A PLAN ELEVATIONSB

7"- 9"

33
"

40
" 

M
A

X
IM

U
M

24" MIN.

17" TO 19" TO

TOP OF TOILET SEAT

ROLL PAPER HOLDER

WITHOUT STOPS

TOILET SEAT
DISPENSER (WHERE OCCURS)

1-1/2"  DIAMETER  

GRAB BAR W/ 250 LBS. CAPACITY

1/
4"

 M
A

X
.

1/4" MAX.

1/2" MAX.

2

1

LEVEL CHANGESC

B THRESHOLD

A TRANSITION BETWEEN FLOOR FINISHES

1/2" MAX.

PILE HEIGHT

COMPRESSED CARPET 1/4" MAX.
BELOW THRESHOLD FIN. FLOOR LEVEL

THRESHOLD

CL18" MIN.

19
" 

M
IN

.

30" X 48"
MIN. CLR. 

FLR. SPACE
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CANE RANGE
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4" MAX.

LOBBY

ANY AMOUNT
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CLEAR WIDTH
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" 
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.

FIG. (A) FIG. (B)

FIG. (A) FIG. (B)

12" MAX. CANE RANGE

27
" 

M
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.

T
H

A
N
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7
" 

M
A

X
.

CANE HITS POST OR PYLON
BEFORE PERSON HITS OBJECT

NOTES:

1. PROVIDE PRIVACY DOOR LOCK WHEN IT IS A PRIVATE TOILET OR FOR UNISEX USE.  
2. PROVIDE  1/4" THICK 12" MEN'S, WOMEN'S, AND UNISEX GEOMETERIC SIGNAGE 60" ABOVE FLOOR ON 
RESTROOMENTRANCE DOOR AND RAISED LETTER BRAILLE SIGNS ON THE LATCH SIDE OF THE WALL
OUTSIDE OF RESTROOM ENTRANCE DOOR MOUNTED 60" ABOVE THE FLOOR, ALLOWING APPROACH TO
WITHIN 3"
(SEC. 11B-703.4).  SEE ACCESSIBILITY NOTE #9 'SIGNS / PICTOGRAMS' AND ENLARGED BATHROOM PLANS
FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION.

19
" 

M
IN

.

42" MIN. GRAB BAR

60" x 56" WC MANUVERING SPACE

12" MAX.

54" MIN.

12" MIN.24" MIN.

CL

60" x 48" CLEAR FLOOR SPACE

SIGNS / PICTOGRAMS

Character Baseline FFE Horizontal Viewing Distance Minimum Character Height

40" minimum to less than 70"
less than 72" 5/8"

greater than or equal 72" 5/8" + 1/8 inch 12"of viewing distance above 72"

less than or equal 120"
less than 180" 2"

greater than or equal 180" 2" + 1/8 inch 12"of viewing distance above 180"

greater than 120"
less than 21' 3"

greater than or equal 21' 3" + 1/8 inch 12"of viewing distance above 21'

5/
8"

RAISED

INTERNATIONAL ACCESSIBILITY
SYMBOL

PROPORTIONS
INTERNATIONAL SIGN OF  

ACCESSIBILITY

INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF
ACCESS FOR HEARING IMPAIRED

INTERNATIONAL
TDD SYMBOL

12" 12"

1/4" THK

12" 12"

12
" 

TY
P

.

1/4" THK 1/4" THK

1/4" THK

MEN

RESTROOMSWOMEN

CBC CHAPTER 11A & 11B SIGNAGE REQUIREMENTS (PUBLIC AND COMMON USE AREAS)
VISUAL LETTERS AND NUMBERS:
1143A.5.1  & 11B-703.5.1 FINISH AND CONTRAST -  CHARACTERS / SYMBOLS SHALL HAVE A NON-GLARE FINISH AND 
CONTRAST WITH THEIR BACKGROUND.  CHARACTERS AND SYMBOLS SHALL CONTRAST WITH THEIR 
BACKGROUND, EITHER LIGHT ON A DARK BACKGROUND OR DARK ON A LIGHT BACKGROUND.
1143A.5.3& 1143.5.6 & 11B-703.5.4 & 11B703.5.7 PROPORTIONS. CHARACTERS SHALL BE SELECTED FROM FONTS 
WHERE THE WIDTH OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "O" IS 60 PERCENT MINIMUM AND 110 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE 
HEIGHT OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I"., AND A STROKE THICKNESS OF THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I" SHALL BE 10 
PERCENT MINIMUM AND 20 PERCENT MAXIMUM OF THE HEIGHT OF THE CHARACTERS.
1143A.5.4 & 11B-703.5.5 CHARACTER HEIGHT. MINIMUM CHARACTER HEIGHT SHALL COMPLY WITH TABLE 1143A04 
AND 11B-703.5.5 (BELOW). VIEWING DISTANCE SHALL BE MEASURED AS THE HORIZONTAL DISTANCE BETWEEN 
THE CHARACTER AND AN OBSTRUCTION PREVENTING FURTHER APPROACH TOWARDS THE SIGN. CHARACTER 
HEIGHT SHALL BE BASED ON THE UPPERCASE LETTER "I".

RAISED CHARACTERS AND PICTORIAL SYMBOLS
WHEN RAISED CHARACTERS ARE REQUIRED OR WHEN PICTORIAL SYMBOLS (PICTOGRAMS) ARE USED ON SUCH 
SIGNS, THEY SHALL CONFORM TO THE FOLLOWING REQUIREMENTS:

1143A.6. & 11B-703.2 CHARACTER TYPE: CHARACTERS ON SIGNS SHALL BE RAISED 1/32" MIN. AND SHALL BE SANS 
SERIF UPPERCASE CHARACTERS ACCOMPANIED BY GRADE 2 BRAILLE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 1143A.9 & 11B-
703.3.
1. CHARACTER SIZE: RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE A MIN. OF 5/8" AND A MAX. OF 2" HIGH. 
2. PICTORIAL SYMBOLS SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS): PICTORIAL SYMBOL SIGNS (PICTOGRAMS) SHALL BE 
ACCOMPANIED BY THE VERBAL DESCRIPTION PLACED DIRECTLY BELOW THE PICTOGRAM. THE OUTSIDE 
DIMENSION OF THE PICTOGRAM FIELD SHALL BE A MIN. OF 6" IN HEIGHT. 
3. CHARACTER PLACEMENT: CHARACTERS AND BRAILLE SHALL BE IN A HORIZONTAL FORMAT. BRAILLE 
SHALL BE PLACED A MIN. OF 3/8" AND A MAX. OF 1/2" DIRECTLY BELOW THE TACTILE CHARACTERS, FLUSH LEFT 
OR CENTERED. WHEN TACTILE TEXT IS MULTI-LINED, ALL BRAILLE SHALL BE PLACED TOGETHER BELOW ALL LINES 
OF TACTILE TEXT. 
1143A.7 &11B-703.3 BRAILLE - CONTRACTED GRADE 2 BRAILLE SHALL BE USED WHEREVER BRAILLE IS REQUIRED 
IN OTHER PORTIONS OF THESE STANDARDS. DOTS SHALL BE 1/10" ON CENTER IN EACH CELL WITH 2/10" SPACE 
BETWEEN CELLS, MEASURED FROM THE SECOND COLUMN OF DOTS IN THE FIRST CELL TO THE FIRST COLUMN 
OF DOTS IN THE SECOND CELL. DOTS SHALL BE RAISED A MIN. OF 1/40" ABOVE THE BACKGROUND. BRAILLE DOTS 
SHALL BE DOMED OR ROUNDED. 

1143A.6.8 & 11B-7.3.4.2 MOUNTING LOCATION AND HEIGHT - WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION 
SIGNS ARE PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND SPACES, SIGNS SHALL BE INSTALLED ON THE WALL 
ADJACENT TO THE LATCH SIDE OF THE DOOR. WHERE THERE IS NO WALL SPACE ON THE LATCH SIDE, 
INCLUDING AT DOUBLE LEAF DOORS, SIGNS SHALL BE PLACED ON THE NEAREST ADJACENT WALL, 
PREFERABLY ON THE RIGHT. 
1143A.6.8 & 11B-7.3.4.2 WHERE PERMANENT IDENTIFICATION SIGNAGE IS PROVIDED FOR ROOMS AND 
SPACES THEY SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE DOOR AS ONE ENTERS THE 
ROOM OR SPACE. SIGNS THAT IDENTIFY EXITS SHALL BE LOCATED ON THE APPROACH SIDE OF THE 
DOOR AS ONE EXITS THE ROOM OR SPACE. 
1143A.6.8 & 11B-703.4.1 HEIGHT/ SIGNS WITH RAISED CHARACTERS SHALL BE LOCATED 48 " MINIMUM 
ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE LOWEST BRAILLE CELLS AND 60"  
MAXIMUM ABOVE THE FINISH FLOOR, MEASURED FROM THE BASELINE OF THE HIGHEST LINE OF 
RAISED CHARACTERS.

SYMBOLS OF ACCESSIBILITY. 
1143A.8 & 11B-703.7 THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY SHALL BE THE STANDARD USED 
TO IDENTIFY FACILITIES THAT ARE ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PHYSICALLY DISABLED PERSONS. 
1143A.8.1 & 11B-703.7.2.1 COLOR OF SYMBOL. THE SYMBOL SPECIFIED ABOVE SHALL CONSIST OF A 
WHITE FIGURE ON A BLUE BACKGROUND. THE BLUE SHALL BE EQUAL TO COLOR NO. 15090 IN 
FEDERAL STANDARD 595B. 
1110A.2 & 11B-216.6 ENTRANCE SIGNS. ENTRANCES TO BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES THAT ARE 
ACCESSIBLE TO AND USABLE BY PERSONS WITH DISABILITIES SHALL BE IDENTIFIED WITH A MINIMUM 
OF ONE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY AND WITH ADDITIONAL DIRECTIONAL SIGNS, 
UTILIZING THE SYMBOL, AT JUNCTIONS WHERE THE ACCESSIBLE ROUTE OF TRAVEL DIVERGES FROM 
THE REGULAR CIRCULATION PATH, TO BE VISIBLE TO PERSONS ALONG APPROACHING CIRCULATION 
PATHS. IN EXISTING BUILDINGS AND FACILITIES, ENTRANCES WHICH ARE NOT ACCESSIBLE SHALL 
HAVE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 11B-703.5, WHICH INDICATES THE LOCATION 
OF AND ROUTE TO THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE ENTRANCE. 
11B-216 INFORMATION POSTED. BUILDINGS THAT PROVIDE SPECIFIC SANITARY FACILITIES AND/OR 
ELEVATORS FOR PUBLIC USE THAT CONFORM TO THESE BUILDING STANDARDS SHALL HAVE THIS 
INFORMATION POSTED IN THE BUILDING LOBBY, PREFERABLY AS PART OF THE BUILDING DIRECTORY. 
THE INFORMATION SHALL BE ACCOMPANIED BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL OF ACCESSIBILITY. 
INACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITIES SHALL HAVE DIRECTIONAL SIGNAGE COMPLYING WITH SECTION 
11B-703.5, TO INDICATE THE LOCATION OF THE NEAREST ACCESSIBLE SANITARY FACILITY.

TACTILE FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS IN STAIRWAYS:

11B-504.8  TACTILE FLOOR IDENTIFICATION SIGNS THAT COMPLY WITH SECTION 11B-703.5, SHALL BE 
LOCATED AT EACH FLOOR LEVEL LANDING IN ALL ENCLOSED STAIRWAYS IN BUILDINGS TWO OR 
MORE STORIES IN HEIGHT TO IDENTIFY THE FLOOR LEVEL. AT EXIT DISCHARGE LEVEL, THE SIGN 
SHALL INCLUDE A RAISED FIVE-POINTED STAR LOCATED TO THE LEFT OF THE IDENTIFYING FLOOR 
LEVEL.THE OUTSIDE DIAMETER OF THE STAR SHALL BE THE SAME AS THE HEIGHT OF THE RAISED 
CHARACTERS. 

STAIR AND HANDRAIL DETAILS

12"

TW + 12"

1'-0" MIN.

34
" 

T
Y

P
.

A STAIR SECTION

HANDRAILSB

1 1/4" TO 1 1/2" 1 1/2"

TO 1 1/2" 1 1/2"
1-1/2"

1-1/2"

1-1/4" TO   
1-1/2" (O.D.)

1 1/4"1-1/4"

TO 1-1/2"

PROVIDE SECOND SET OF HANDRAILS  
AT 24' A.F.F. WHEN CHILDREN ARE
PRIMARY USERS.

TW = TREAD WIDTH

VISUAL WARNING STRIPS SHALL
BE 2" MIN. WIDTH & INSTALLED

1" MAX. FROM EDGE OF THE
TOP AND BOTTOM TREADS OF
INTERIOR STAIRS, AND ON ALL
TREADS OF EXTERIOR STAIRS.

TW

34
" 

T
Y

P
.

1-1/2"TO 1-1/2"

1-1/4"

BOTTOM LANDING

TOP LANDING

TYP.

CLR.

GRAB BARHANDRAIL HANDRAILGRAB BAR HANDRAIL

1-
1/

2"

18
" 

M
IN

.

1

PRIVACY / UNISEX TOILET ROOM

PROTRUDING OBJECTS THRESHOLD/ LEVEL CHANGES

NOTES:

1. 1/2" MAXIMUM TOTAL HEIGHT WITH 1/4" MAXIMUM VERTICAL CHANGE AT EDGE. 
2. 1 : 2 SLOPED BEVEL REQUIRED IF LEVEL CHANGE IS OVER 1/4" VERITCAL LEVEL CHANGE.
3. 1/4" MAXIMUM VERTICAL LEVEL CHANGE.

48
"

HIGH FORWARD REACH LIMITB

48"

X

Y

Z

48"
48"

30
"

30
"

48"

Z

X

15
" 

M
IN

.

A MAXIMUM FORWARD REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTION

NOTES:

1. X SHALL BE < 25 INCHES; Z SHALL BE > X.
2. WHEN X < 20 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 48 INCHES MAXIMUM.
3. WHEN X IS 20 TO 25 INCHES, THEN Y SHALL BE 44 INCHES MAXIMUM.

MAXIMUM SIDE REACH OVER AN OBSTRUCTIONEC CLEAR FLOOR SPACE PARALLEL APPROACH HIGH AND LOW SIDE REACH LIMITSD

9"

54
"

48
"

30"

46
"

24" 30"

34
" 

M
A

X
.

<10"

<10" 30"

REACH REQUIREMENTS DOOR
DOOR TYPE:

1. MINIMUM 10" HIGH SMOOTH SURFACE AT DOOR BOTTOM,
EITHER ATTACHED PANEL OR BOTTOM RAIL.

HARDWARE:

2. OPENABLE FROM INSIDE WITHOUT USE OF KEY OR SPECIAL KNOWLEDGE OR EFFORT.
3. OPENABLE BY SINGLE EFFORT LEVER-TYPE DEVICE (NOT REQUIRING GRASPING).
4. MOUNTED 36" TO 42".
5. MAXIMUM 5 LBS. EFFORT TO OPERATE EXTERIOR DOOR, 5 LBS. FOR INTERIOR DOOR AND 
15 LBS. FOR FIRE DOORS.

48
" 

M
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M
60

" 
M

IN
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U
M

DOOR WIDTH PLUS

54" PREFERRED

36" MINIMUM

REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE

REQUIRED CLEAR SPACE

12" MINIMUM IF DOOR HAS
BOTH A CLOSER AND A LATCH

24" MIN. EXTERIOR
18" MIN. INTERIOR

PLANA D VESTIBULE PLANRAMP LANDING AT DOORWAY PLANB

D
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R
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ID
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H
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2
"

DOOR WIDTH PLUS 42"

48" MINIMUM

48
" 

M
IN
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U

M

32" CLEAR

24" MIN. EXTERIOR &
18" MINIMUM INTERIOR

BEYOND STRIKE EDGE OF A
GATE OR DOOR ON THE
SIDE TOWARD WHICH IT

SWINGS.

48" MINIMUM

WHERE ADJACENT OBSTRUCTION
OR WALL OCCURS

18" MIN.

INTERIOR

EXTERIOR

24" MIN.

OF BLDG.

48
" 

M
IN

.

18" MIN. INTERIOR

24" MIN. EXTERIOR

C CORRIDOR PLAN

NOTES:

1. CLEAR SPACES MUST BE LEVEL TO PREVENT 
WHEELCHAIRS FROM ROLLING WHEN THE OCCUPANT 
RELEASES THE WHEEL GRIPS TO REACH FOR THE DOOR.  1/4" 
PER FOOT IS ALLOWED FOR DRAINAGE.
2. WHERE DOORS OPEN ONTO, BUT NOT INTO A 
CORRIDOR, THE REQUIRED LEVEL AREA BEYOND THE DOORS 
MAY BE A MINIMUM OF 48".  FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION, 
SEE APPLICABLE NOTES ON TYPICAL ACCESSIBILITY NOTES 
SHEET.

DOOR CLEAR SPACE

NOTES:

All drawings and written material appearing herein 
constitute original and unpublished work of the Architect 
and may not be duplicated,used or disclosed without 
written consent of the Architect.
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7

5

3

1

10

8

6

4

2

X

ILLUMINATED 3/4"  BUTTON

RAISED 1/8" ABOVE SURFACE

5/8" NUMERAL HEIGHT

MAIN ENTRY FLOOR

DOOR OPEN

EMERGENCY ALARM

DOOR CLOSED

OCTAGON SYMBOL 
SHALL BE RAISED 
BUT `X' IS NOT

PANEL DETAIL

(b)

CAR CONTROL HEIGHT

SEE ACCESSIBILITY DTL. 11 SIGN/PICTOGRAMS FOR MORE 
INFORMATION

GRADE TWO BRAILLE

VISUAL CAR POSITION INDICATOR 
MOUNTED ABOVE CONTROL PANEL 
OR ABOVE ELEVATOR DOOR
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" 

M
IN

.

A
B

V
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A
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X
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35
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HOISTWAY AND ELEVATOR ENTRANCES

NOTES:

1. THE AUTOMATIC DOOR REOPENING DEVICE IS ACTIVATED IF AN OBJECT PASSES THROUGH EITHER LINE A OR LINE B.  
LINE A AND LINE B REPRESENT THE VERTICAL LOCATIONS OF THE DOOR REOPENING DEVICE NOT REQUIRING CONTACT.

2. THE ELEVATOR SHALL BE AUTOMATIC AND SELF LEVELING.SELF-LEVELING SHALL BE INDEPENDENT OF THE 
OPERATING DEVICE AND SHALL CORRECT FOR OVERTRAVEL OR UNDERTRAVEL.  THE CAR SHALL BE MAINTAINED 
APPROXIMATELY LEVEL WITH THE LANDING, IRRESPECTIVE OF LOAD.

3. DOOR JAMB MARKINGS: PASSENGER LANDING JAMBS SHALL HAVE THE NUMBER OF THE FLOOR ON WHICH THE JAMB 
IS LOCATED DESIGNATED BY RAISED CHARACTER (MIN 2" IN HEIGHT) CONFORMING TO SEC 1117B.5.5. AND GRADE 2 
BRAILLE  BELOW CONFORMING TO SEC 1117B.5.6 LOCATED 60" ON CENTER AFF. ON BOTH SIDES OF DOOR. ON GRADE 
LEVEL A FIVE POINTED STAR (OUTSIDE DIA. 2")  SHALL BE PLACED TO LEFT OF RAISED CHARACTER.

4.  HANDRAIL: A HANDRAIL SHALL BE PROVIDED ON ONE WALL OF THE CAR, PREFERABLE THE REAR.  THE RAIL SHALL BE 
SMOOTH AND THE INSIDE SURFACE AT LEAST 1-1/2" CLEAR OF WALLS AT  32" (±1")  AFF. 

5.  HALL LATERN:VISUAL/AUDIBLE SIGNAL MOUNTED AT EACH HOIST WAY ENTRANCE AT A LOCATION VISIBLE FROM THE 
HALL INDICATING THE CAR ANSWERING THE CALL AND ITS DIRECTION OF TRAVEL.  VISUAL SYMBOLS SHALL BE MIN. 21/2" 
TALL BY 21/2" WIDE (ARROW SHAPES PREFERRED).

6. HALL CALL BUTTONS: ILLUMINATED BUTTONS SHALL BE MIN. 3/4" IN DIAMETER.  VISUAL INDICATION SHALL BE 
PROVIDED TO  SHOW EACH CALL REGISTERED AND EXTINGUISHED WHEN ANSWERED.

7. VISUAL CAR POSITION INDICATOR: AS CAR PASSES OR STOPS AT A FLOOR SERVED BY THE ELEVATOR THE 
CORRESPONDING NUMERALS SHALL ILLUMINATE AND AN AUDIBLE SIGNAL SHALL SOUND.  A VERBAL ANNOUNCEMENT 
MAY BE SUBSTITUTED FOR THE AUDIBLE SIGNAL.  NUMERAL SHALL BE MIN 1/2" HIGH. 

8. TWO-WAY COMMUNICATION WILL BE PROVIDED AT THE ELEVATOR LANDINGS ABOVE AND BELOW THE LEVEL OF EXIT 
DISCHARGE IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC 1007.8.

9. ELEVATOR SHALL BE PROVIDED FOR FIRE DEPARTMENT EMERGENCY ACCESS TO ALL FLOORS.  THE ELEVATOR CAR 
SHALL BE OF SUCH A SIZE AND ARRANGEMENT TO ACCOMMODATE AN AMBULANCE STRETCHER 24 INCHES BY 84 
INCHES WITH NOT LESS THAN 6 INCH RADIUS CORNERS, IN THE HORIZONTAL, OPEN POSITION AND SHALL BE IDENTIFIED 
BY THE INTERNATIONAL SYMBOL FOR EMERGENCY MEDICAL SERVICE  (STAR OF LIFE). THE SYMBOL SHALL NOT BE LESS 
THAN 3 INCHES HIGH AND SHALL BE PLACED INSIDE ON BOTH SIDES OF THE HOISTWAY DOOR FRAME.  CBC 3002.4a

10. ELEVATOR SHALL HAVE A DOOR CLOSING DELAY AND MINIMUM 5 SECONDS FULLY OPEN.

11. CBC 3002.3 EMERGENCY SIGNS: AN APPROVED PICTORIAL SIGN OF A STANDARDIZED DESIGN SHALL BE POSTED 
ADJACENT TO EACH ELEVATOR CALL STATION ON ALL FLOORS INSTRUCTING OCCUPANTS TO USE THE EXIT STAIRWAYS 
AND NOT TO USE THE ELEVATORS IN CASE OF FIRE. THE SIGN SHALL READ: IN FIRE EMERGENCY, DO NOT USE 
ELEVATOR. USE EXIT STAIRS.

ILLUMINATED HALL 
CALL BUTTONS

HALL LANTERN

MAX 1/2" PLUS/MINUS TOLERANCE  AT 
ELEVATOR DOOR THRESHOLD DURING 
NORMAL LOADING/UNLOADING 
CONDITIONS. CLEARANCE BETWEEN 
CAR PLATFORM SILL AND THE EDGE OF 
THE HOISTWAY LANDING SHALL BE NO 
GREATER THAN 1-1/4"

STANDARD EMERGENCY 
SIGNS ON ALL FLOORS AS 
PER CBC 3002.3. SEE NOTE 
#11 BELOW FOR DETAILS.

STAR OF LIFE SYMBOL, MIN.
3" HEIGHT, ON BOTH SIDES
OF HOISTWAY DOOR FRAME

6'
 -

 0
"

5'
 -

 0
"

3'
 -

 6
"

B

2'
 -

 5
"

A5"

MINIMUM DIMENSIONS OF ELEVATOR CARS
* DIMENSION INDICATE MINIMUM ALLOWED DIMENSION PER CBC

ADDITIONAL WIDTH MAY BE REQUIRED TO ACCOMODATE GURNEY

SIDE OPENING DOOR

3' - 6"

80" MIN.*
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51
" 

M
IN

.*

CONTROL PANEL LOCATIONS

24"X84" GURNEY W/ 5" 
RADIUSED CORNERS

All drawings and written material appearing herein 
constitute original and unpublished work of the Architect 
and may not be duplicated,used or disclosed without 
written consent of the Architect.
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 3/32" = 1'-0"
3

CONTROL PANEL
 1/4" = 1'-0"

1
HOISTWAY AND ELEV. ENTRANCE

 3/8" = 1'-0"
2

MINIMUM CAB DIMENSION
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HARRISON STREET

BE
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IC
K 

PL
AC

E

1184 HARRISON
3755/033

7 HERON STREET
3755/027

14 HERON STREET
3755/041

80
' - 

0"

49' - 5"

10
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Site Plan

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-10 REPLACE ROOF MEMBRANE INCLUDING ALL CLERESTORIES, PARAPETS & CURBS- INCLUDE

INSULATION IN NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY. REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING AS NECESSARY
03-36 (N) CLASS 2- BICYLE PARKING- 2 SPACES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - SITE
01-51 ALL SIDEWALK FEATURES, UTILITIES SHOWN ARE EXISTING. UON.
01-52 BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
01-71 (N) PROPOSED PG&E UNDERGROUND VAULT LOCATION - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

KEYNOTES - FURNITURE, FIXTURE, & EQUIPMENT

 1" = 50'-0"
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Vicinity Plan

 1/8" = 1'-0"
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Section N-S Height Diagram
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(E) Level 1

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

KEYNOTES - DEMOLITION
01-21 DEMOLISH (E) TWO STORY INCLUDING (E ) MEZZANINE LEVEL & (E ) STAIR. KEEP (E ) STEEL

BUILDING STRUCTURE
01-22 E) OFFICE ROOM
01-24 DREMOVE (E) ROLL-UP DOOR
01-27 REMOVE (E) RAMP
01-28 REMOVE (E) CONCRETE LOW WALLS
01-51 ALL SIDEWALK FEATURES, UTILITIES SHOWN ARE EXISTING. UON.
01-52 BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
01-71 (N) PROPOSED PG&E UNDERGROUND VAULT LOCATION - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
01-72 EXISTING EAST ROOF MONITOR TO BE REHABILITATED, SEE HBMP (HISTORIC BUILDING

MAINTENANCE PLAN).  (E) ROOF MONITOR ROOFING TO BE REMOVED
01-73 EXISTING WEST ROOF MONITOR TO BE REHABILITATED, SEE HBMP (HISTORIC BUILDING

MAINTENANCE PLAN).  (E) ROOF MONITOR ROOFING TO BE REMOVED AND SHEET METAL
SIDE WALL CLADDING TO BE REMOVED  AND REPLACED WITH NEW STEEL SASH GLAZING
TO MATCH EAST MONITOR

01-74 (E) ROOF SLOPES TO REMAIN; (E) ROOF STEEL STRUCTURE TO REMAIN; (E) ASBESTOS TILE
ROOF COVERING TO BE REMOVED
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Roof Plan-Demo

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-01 (E) CONCRETE WALL EXTERIOR FACE - CLEAN AND SCRAPE AWAY ALL LOOSE MATERIAL.

GRIND OUT ALL HORIZONTAL COLD JOINTS, APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL.  GRIND OUT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE STEEL DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES OR SUPPORTS MEET CAST WALL,
APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL .  APPLY BREATHABLE MASONRY PAINT COATING TO
EXTERIOR SURFACE.  PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'TIMBER WOLF' #1600

KEYNOTES - DEMOLITION
01-21 DEMOLISH (E) TWO STORY INCLUDING (E ) MEZZANINE LEVEL & (E ) STAIR. KEEP (E ) STEEL

BUILDING STRUCTURE
01-22 E) OFFICE ROOM
01-24 DREMOVE (E) ROLL-UP DOOR
01-27 REMOVE (E) RAMP
01-28 REMOVE (E) CONCRETE LOW WALLS
01-51 ALL SIDEWALK FEATURES, UTILITIES SHOWN ARE EXISTING. UON.
01-52 BUILDING DIMENSIONS ARE FOR REFERENCE ONLY. VERIFY ALL DIMENSIONS IN FIELD
01-71 (N) PROPOSED PG&E UNDERGROUND VAULT LOCATION - SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS
01-72 EXISTING EAST ROOF MONITOR TO BE REHABILITATED, SEE HBMP (HISTORIC BUILDING

MAINTENANCE PLAN).  (E) ROOF MONITOR ROOFING TO BE REMOVED
01-73 EXISTING WEST ROOF MONITOR TO BE REHABILITATED, SEE HBMP (HISTORIC BUILDING

MAINTENANCE PLAN).  (E) ROOF MONITOR ROOFING TO BE REMOVED AND SHEET METAL
SIDE WALL CLADDING TO BE REMOVED  AND REPLACED WITH NEW STEEL SASH GLAZING
TO MATCH EAST MONITOR

01-74 (E) ROOF SLOPES TO REMAIN; (E) ROOF STEEL STRUCTURE TO REMAIN; (E) ASBESTOS TILE
ROOF COVERING TO BE REMOVED
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Level 1- Shell & Structure

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-01 (E) CONCRETE WALL EXTERIOR FACE - CLEAN AND SCRAPE AWAY ALL LOOSE MATERIAL.

GRIND OUT ALL HORIZONTAL COLD JOINTS, APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL.  GRIND OUT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE STEEL DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES OR SUPPORTS MEET CAST WALL,
APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL .  APPLY BREATHABLE MASONRY PAINT COATING TO
EXTERIOR SURFACE.  PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'TIMBER WOLF' #1600

03-02 CLEAN INTERIOR (E ) CONCRETE WALLS PER CONSULTANT'S RECOMMENDATION AND
LEAVE EXPOSED - U.O.N.

03-04 (E) HISTORIC WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - TYP.  REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/
1/4" CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH.
PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-06 (E) EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN AND TO BE ADA ACCESSIBLE. REPAIR DOOR FRAME AND
HINGES. REPLACE GLAZING W/ CLEAR PANES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH. PAINT COLOR:
BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-12 KEEP (E) BUILDING STRUCTURE - REPAIR AND SEISMICALLY UPGRADE AS NECESSARY. (E)
ROOF STRUCTURE & TRUSSES TO BE EXPOSED AND PAINTED BLACK

03-16 KEEP (E ) EXTERIOR CORRUGATED METAL WALL PANELS AND BUILD (N) FIRE RATED MTL.
STUD  & DRYWALL  WALL ASSEMBLY FROM INSIDE

03-17 KEEP  (E ) CONCRETE SLAB - REPAIR, LEVEL & SEAL
03-19 (N) ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS W/ ACCESSIBLE SHOWERS -  FULLY FINISHED W/ FIXTURES,

PORCELAIN TILE FLOORS, WALLS AND PAINTED GYPSUM CEILINGS - FINAL FINISHES &
FIXTURES TBD

03-21 (N) INTERIOR PARTITIONS WALLS & SOFFITS - TAPED AND READY FOR FINISH
03-25 (N) ACCESSIBLE ELEVATOR AND SHAFT- OTIS GEN2 ELEVATOR 3500 CAPACITY WITH FRONT

AND BACK OPENINGS
03-30 (N) STRUCTURAL MOMENT FRAME - FINAL DESIGN TO BE COORDINATED - SSD
03-32 FUTURE RESTROOM BY TENANT - PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR FUTURE, VENITLATION, WATER

AND SANITARY DRAINAGE HOOK-UP - LAYOUT TBD
03-33 FUTURE KITCHEN BY TENANT - PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR FUTURE VENTILATION, WATER AND

SANITARY DRAINAGE HOOK-UP - LAYOUT TBD
03-35 4'(N) CLASS 1- BICYCLE PARKING- 4 SPACES
03-36 (N) CLASS 2- BICYLE PARKING- 2 SPACES
03-38 (N) ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM AND ENTRY DOOR (SEE SHEET A8.17) TO MATCH

FINISH AND MULLION SPACING OF ADJACENT SECTIONAL DOOR (SEE SHEET A8.16)
03-39 (N) STRUCTURAL SHOTCRETE WALL- FINAL DESIGN TO BE COORDINATED- SSD
03-68 60 MIN. DOOR
03-71 OVERHEAD SECURITY GRILLE CONCEALED IN OVERHEAD SOFFIT (OVERHEAD SECURITY

GRILLE 676 ) - SECURITY GRILL SWITCH BE LOCATED IN THE INTERIOR FOR EXITING

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS
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Level 2 - Shell & Structure

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-01 (E) CONCRETE WALL EXTERIOR FACE - CLEAN AND SCRAPE AWAY ALL LOOSE MATERIAL.

GRIND OUT ALL HORIZONTAL COLD JOINTS, APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL.  GRIND OUT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE STEEL DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES OR SUPPORTS MEET CAST WALL,
APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL .  APPLY BREATHABLE MASONRY PAINT COATING TO
EXTERIOR SURFACE.  PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'TIMBER WOLF' #1600

03-02 CLEAN INTERIOR (E ) CONCRETE WALLS PER CONSULTANT'S RECOMMENDATION AND
LEAVE EXPOSED - U.O.N.

03-04 (E) HISTORIC WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - TYP.  REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/
1/4" CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH.
PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-08 EDGE OF FLOOR RECESSED FROM GLAZING; OPEN TO BELOW
03-12 KEEP (E) BUILDING STRUCTURE - REPAIR AND SEISMICALLY UPGRADE AS NECESSARY. (E)

ROOF STRUCTURE & TRUSSES TO BE EXPOSED AND PAINTED BLACK
03-13 (N) LEVEL 2 STRUCTURE- SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS - EXPOSED U.O.N.
03-16 KEEP (E ) EXTERIOR CORRUGATED METAL WALL PANELS AND BUILD (N) FIRE RATED MTL.

STUD  & DRYWALL  WALL ASSEMBLY FROM INSIDE
03-32 FUTURE RESTROOM BY TENANT - PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR FUTURE, VENITLATION, WATER

AND SANITARY DRAINAGE HOOK-UP - LAYOUT TBD
03-33 FUTURE KITCHEN BY TENANT - PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR FUTURE VENTILATION, WATER AND

SANITARY DRAINAGE HOOK-UP - LAYOUT TBD
03-39 (N) STRUCTURAL SHOTCRETE WALL- FINAL DESIGN TO BE COORDINATED- SSD
03-66 60 MIN. FIRE/SMOKE CURTAIN ICC APPROVED
03-68 60 MIN. DOOR
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KEYNOTES - GENERAL
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(N) Level 3 - Shell & Structure

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-09 (E) CLERESTORY WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - RESTORE IF MISSING. TYP.

- REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/ INSULATED CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL
FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES. PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-10 REPLACE ROOF MEMBRANE INCLUDING ALL CLERESTORIES, PARAPETS & CURBS- INCLUDE
INSULATION IN NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY. REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING AS NECESSARY

03-19 (N) ACCESSIBLE RESTROOMS W/ ACCESSIBLE SHOWERS -  FULLY FINISHED W/ FIXTURES,
PORCELAIN TILE FLOORS, WALLS AND PAINTED GYPSUM CEILINGS - FINAL FINISHES &
FIXTURES TBD

03-34 FUTURE KITCHENETTE BY TENANT - PROVIDE ROUGH-IN FOR FUTURE VENTILATION, WATER
AND SANITARY DRAINAGE HOOK-UP - LAYOUT TBD

03-39 (N) STRUCTURAL SHOTCRETE WALL- FINAL DESIGN TO BE COORDINATED- SSD
03-59 PLANTER, TYP.
03-61 GABLE SKYLIGHT
03-62 (N) ROOF ACCESS LADDER
03-63 (N) 4'X4' ROOF ACCESS HATCH (16SQFT MIN.)
03-64 (N) STANDING SEAM ROOF COVERING
03-68 60 MIN. DOOR
03-70 CUSTOM BRASS FLOOR INLAY-TEXT FONT AND STYLE TO MATCH EXISTING "SAN

FRANCISCO GALVANIZING WORKS" SIGNAGE ON SOUTH ELEVATION - SEE SHEET A8.2 FOR
REFERENCE

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS
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ROOF PLAN

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-55 MECHANICAL EQUIPMENT
03-56 ELEVATOR OVERRUN PENTHOUSE
03-58 42" TALL OSHA COMPLIANT GUARD RAIL AROUND ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT FOR FALL

PROTECTION
03-60 ROOF DRAIN WITH OVERFLOW-SEE PLUMBING DRAWINGS
03-61 GABLE SKYLIGHT
03-63 (N) 4'X4' ROOF ACCESS HATCH (16SQFT MIN.)
03-64 (N) STANDING SEAM ROOF COVERING
03-65 (N) BUILT-UP ROOF

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS
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KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-01 (E) CONCRETE WALL EXTERIOR FACE - CLEAN AND SCRAPE AWAY ALL LOOSE MATERIAL.

GRIND OUT ALL HORIZONTAL COLD JOINTS, APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL.  GRIND OUT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE STEEL DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES OR SUPPORTS MEET CAST WALL,
APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL .  APPLY BREATHABLE MASONRY PAINT COATING TO
EXTERIOR SURFACE.  PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'TIMBER WOLF' #1600

03-04 (E) HISTORIC WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - TYP.  REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/
1/4" CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH.
PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-06 (E) EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN AND TO BE ADA ACCESSIBLE. REPAIR DOOR FRAME AND
HINGES. REPLACE GLAZING W/ CLEAR PANES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH. PAINT COLOR:
BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-09 (E) CLERESTORY WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - RESTORE IF MISSING. TYP.
- REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/ INSULATED CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL
FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES. PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-10 REPLACE ROOF MEMBRANE INCLUDING ALL CLERESTORIES, PARAPETS & CURBS- INCLUDE
INSULATION IN NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY. REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING AS NECESSARY

03-11 (E) INLAYED LETTERING IN (E ) CONCRETE TO REMAIN. REPAIR AND PAINT DARK GRAY
03-31 LINE OF (N) LEVEL 2 MEZZANINE
03-38 (N) ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM AND ENTRY DOOR (SEE SHEET A8.17) TO MATCH

FINISH AND MULLION SPACING OF ADJACENT SECTIONAL DOOR (SEE SHEET A8.16)
03-56 ELEVATOR OVERRUN PENTHOUSE
03-61 GABLE SKYLIGHT
03-72 PROJECTING ADDRESS SIGN-18"T NUMERALS
03-73 TENANT SIGNAGE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND PLANNER

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

KEYNOTES - FURNITURE, FIXTURE, & EQUIPMENT
Issues/ Revisions
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11/19/2018
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03-04

Level 2
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PLACE (N) EXIT DOOR AS 
SHOWN. CUT (E) CONC. 
WALL AND (E) STEEL 
FRAME AS NECESSARY

 SIDEWALK

03-04
SEE 1/A8.15, TYP.

.

(N) RECESSED EXIT DOOR ALCOVE OPENING 
TO MATCH WIDTH OF (4) (E ) SASH WINDOW 
PANES. CUT (E ) CONC. WALL AS REQUIRED 

FOR ROUGH OPENING

CEMENT PANEL CLADDING 
BEYOND AT ALCOVE

STEEL C-CHANNEL 
GLAZING SUPPORT 
AROUND (N) OPENING -
PTD.

STEEL BEAM FLOOR BEAM 
BEYOND
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Exterior Exit Door

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-04 (E) HISTORIC WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - TYP.  REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/

1/4" CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH.
PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-06 (E) EXTERIOR DOOR TO REMAIN AND TO BE ADA ACCESSIBLE. REPAIR DOOR FRAME AND
HINGES. REPLACE GLAZING W/ CLEAR PANES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH. PAINT COLOR:
BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-73 TENANT SIGNAGE TO BE APPROVED BY OWNER AND PLANNER

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

SEE SHEET 
A8.16
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Enlarged Building Elevation - Harrison St
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 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Building Section E-W - Shell & Core

 3/16" = 1'-0"
2

Building Section N-S - 1- Shell & Core

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-01 (E) CONCRETE WALL EXTERIOR FACE - CLEAN AND SCRAPE AWAY ALL LOOSE MATERIAL.

GRIND OUT ALL HORIZONTAL COLD JOINTS, APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL.  GRIND OUT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE STEEL DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES OR SUPPORTS MEET CAST WALL,
APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL .  APPLY BREATHABLE MASONRY PAINT COATING TO
EXTERIOR SURFACE.  PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'TIMBER WOLF' #1600

03-02 CLEAN INTERIOR (E ) CONCRETE WALLS PER CONSULTANT'S RECOMMENDATION AND
LEAVE EXPOSED - U.O.N.

03-03 REMOVE EXISTING DOORS AND BUILD A GAS METER ALCOVE FOR 4 METERS IN PLACE OF
THE DOOR OPENING. ALCOVE ENCLOSURE TO BE CONCRETE INCLUDING CEILING AND
OPEN TO OUTSIDE. MATCH CONCRETE COLOR TO EXISTING CONC. WALLS

03-04 (E) HISTORIC WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - TYP.  REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/
1/4" CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH.
PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-09 (E) CLERESTORY WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - RESTORE IF MISSING. TYP.
- REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/ INSULATED CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL
FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES. PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-10 REPLACE ROOF MEMBRANE INCLUDING ALL CLERESTORIES, PARAPETS & CURBS- INCLUDE
INSULATION IN NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY. REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING AS NECESSARY

03-12 KEEP (E) BUILDING STRUCTURE - REPAIR AND SEISMICALLY UPGRADE AS NECESSARY. (E)
ROOF STRUCTURE & TRUSSES TO BE EXPOSED AND PAINTED BLACK

03-13 (N) LEVEL 2 STRUCTURE- SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS - EXPOSED U.O.N.
03-35 4'(N) CLASS 1- BICYCLE PARKING- 4 SPACES

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

KEYNOTES - FURNITURE, FIXTURE, & EQUIPMENT
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 3/16" = 1'-0"
1

Section N-S - S&C - 2

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-38 (N) ALUMINUM STOREFRONT SYSTEM AND ENTRY DOOR (SEE SHEET A8.17) TO MATCH

FINISH AND MULLION SPACING OF ADJACENT SECTIONAL DOOR (SEE SHEET A8.16)
03-54 ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT SCREEN
03-61 GABLE SKYLIGHT
03-71 OVERHEAD SECURITY GRILLE CONCEALED IN OVERHEAD SOFFIT (OVERHEAD SECURITY

GRILLE 676 ) - SECURITY GRILL SWITCH BE LOCATED IN THE INTERIOR FOR EXITING
03-72 PROJECTING ADDRESS SIGN-18"T NUMERALS

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

KEYNOTES - FURNITURE, FIXTURE, & EQUIPMENT

 3/16" = 1'-0"
2

Section N-S_2

(E) PARAPET

Issues/ Revisions
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7KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE

03-01 (E) CONCRETE WALL EXTERIOR FACE - CLEAN AND SCRAPE AWAY ALL LOOSE MATERIAL.
GRIND OUT ALL HORIZONTAL COLD JOINTS, APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL.  GRIND OUT ALL
LOCATIONS WHERE STEEL DOOR & WINDOW FRAMES OR SUPPORTS MEET CAST WALL,
APPLY BOND BREAKER & SEAL .  APPLY BREATHABLE MASONRY PAINT COATING TO
EXTERIOR SURFACE.  PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'TIMBER WOLF' #1600

03-02 CLEAN INTERIOR (E ) CONCRETE WALLS PER CONSULTANT'S RECOMMENDATION AND
LEAVE EXPOSED - U.O.N.

03-04 (E) HISTORIC WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - TYP.  REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/
1/4" CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES AND SASH.
PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-09 (E) CLERESTORY WINDOW OPENINGS AND FRAMES TO REMAIN - RESTORE IF MISSING. TYP.
- REPLACE (E ) GLAZING W/ INSULATED CLEAR PANES. SPOT PRIME & PAINT ALL METAL
FRAMES. PAINT FRAMES. PAINT COLOR: BENJAMIN MOORE 'NIGHTFALL' #1596

03-10 REPLACE ROOF MEMBRANE INCLUDING ALL CLERESTORIES, PARAPETS & CURBS- INCLUDE
INSULATION IN NEW ROOF ASSEMBLY. REPAIR AND REPLACE ROOFING AS NECESSARY

03-12 KEEP (E) BUILDING STRUCTURE - REPAIR AND SEISMICALLY UPGRADE AS NECESSARY. (E)
ROOF STRUCTURE & TRUSSES TO BE EXPOSED AND PAINTED BLACK

03-13 (N) LEVEL 2 STRUCTURE- SEE STRUCTURAL DRAWINGS - EXPOSED U.O.N.
03-54 ROOF TOP EQUIPMENT SCREEN
03-56 ELEVATOR OVERRUN PENTHOUSE
03-59 PLANTER, TYP.
03-61 GABLE SKYLIGHT

KEYNOTES - FINISHES

KEYNOTES - GENERAL

KEYNOTES - DOORS, WINDOWS, & LOUVERS

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

KEYNOTES - FURNITURE, FIXTURE, & EQUIPMENT
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Building Section N-S - Shell & Core
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Wall Section E-W - Gridline I
 1/2" = 1'-0"

2
Wall Section E-W - Third Floor Terrace

 1/2" = 1'-0"
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Wall Section E-W - Gridline A
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Wall Section N-S - Lobby
 1/2" = 1'-0"

2
Wall Section N-S - Roof Deck
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 3/8" = 1'-0"
1

Enlarged Stair Plan - Level 1

 3/8" = 1'-0"
3

Enlarged Stair Plan - Level 2

 3/8" = 1'-0"
2

Enlarged Stair Plan - Level 3

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

04-01 HANDRAIL @ 36" ABOVE LINE OF STAIR NOSING
04-02 GUARDRAIL @ 42" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR LINE OF STAIR NOSING
04-04 2" WIDE VISUAL STRIPPING AT LOWER AND UPPER TREAD OF EACH STAIR FLIGHT PER CBC

11B-504.4.1

KEYNOTES - ACCESSIBILITY

11B-02 60" TURNING CIRCULAR SPACE PER 11B-304.3.1
11B-05 DOOR PULLSIDE FRONT APPROACH CLEARANCE: 60" DEEP LEVEL LANDING WITH 18"

STRIKESIDE CLEARANCE
11B-08 DOOR PUSHSIDE FRONT APPROACH PUSHSIDE CLEARANCE: 48" DEEP LEVEL LANDING WITH

12" STRIKESIDE CLEARANCE

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-62 (N) ROOF ACCESS LADDER
03-63 (N) 4'X4' ROOF ACCESS HATCH (16SQFT MIN.)
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 3/8" = 1'-0"
1

ENLARGED STAIR SECTION 1
 3/8" = 1'-0"

3
ENLARGED STAIR SECTION 2

KEYNOTES - ACCESSIBILITY

11B-02 60" TURNING CIRCULAR SPACE PER 11B-304.3.1
11B-05 DOOR PULLSIDE FRONT APPROACH CLEARANCE: 60" DEEP LEVEL LANDING WITH 18"

STRIKESIDE CLEARANCE
11B-08 DOOR PUSHSIDE FRONT APPROACH PUSHSIDE CLEARANCE: 48" DEEP LEVEL LANDING WITH

12" STRIKESIDE CLEARANCE

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

04-01 HANDRAIL @ 36" ABOVE LINE OF STAIR NOSING
04-02 GUARDRAIL @ 42" ABOVE FINISH FLOOR OR LINE OF STAIR NOSING
04-09 CONC. RETAINING WALL - SSD.
04-10 CANE RAIL

KEYNOTES - BUILDING SHELL & CORE
03-58 42" TALL OSHA COMPLIANT GUARD RAIL AROUND ROOFTOP EQUIPMENT FOR FALL

PROTECTION
03-62 (N) ROOF ACCESS LADDER
03-63 (N) 4'X4' ROOF ACCESS HATCH (16SQFT MIN.)

Issues/ Revisions

Issue #  Description Date

11/19/2018



(E) Slab Level
0' - 0"

Parapet
30' - 0"

9

BO (E) Truss
22' - 0"

Mezzanine
12' - 10"
Level 2

12' - 10"

Level 3
26' - 6"

(N) Roof Deck
38' - 6"

8.58.8

1

A5.128.9

3

A5.12

04-01
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KEYNOTES - ACCESSIBILITY

11B-02 60" TURNING CIRCULAR SPACE PER 11B-304.3.1
11B-05 DOOR PULLSIDE FRONT APPROACH CLEARANCE: 60" DEEP LEVEL LANDING WITH 18"

STRIKESIDE CLEARANCE
11B-08 DOOR PUSHSIDE FRONT APPROACH PUSHSIDE CLEARANCE: 48" DEEP LEVEL LANDING WITH

12" STRIKESIDE CLEARANCE

KEYNOTES - STAIRS

04-01 HANDRAIL @ 36" ABOVE LINE OF STAIR NOSING

 3/8" = 1'-0"
1

ENLARGED STAIR SECTION 3

Issues/ Revisions
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(N) STAIR
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(N) STAIR

1
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A1E

A1E

A1E A1A2

A2

C02

EM-01

C3

C3

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

DROPPED GWB SOFFIT

1-HOUR RATED GWB SOFFIT

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS GENERAL NOTES
1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (IE. LIGHT FIXTURE 

TYPES, SWITCHING, EXHAUST AND HEAT DUCTING.)
2. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED FROM FINISH FLOOR.
3. IF NO LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATING DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED CENTER LIGHT FIXTURE IN ROOM OR WALL.
4. LIGHTING FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE FROM CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE TO FROM FINISH FLOOR., U.O.N.
5. ALL RECESSED LUMINARIES IN INSULATED CEILINGS TO BE IC RATED AND AIR-TIGHT (AT).
6. SEE DETAILS 1&2 /A9.3 FOR RATED DUCT AND RECESSED LIGHT PENETRATIONS IN RATED CEILING 

CONSTRUTION.
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Level 1- Reflected Ceiling Plan

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

Type
Mark Description Qty

Manufacture
r Model Finish Lamp Wattage

Initial
Color

Temperat
ure Efficacy Type Comments

A1 Recessed 6" LED
Downlight-Damp Location Listed

5 BeveLED 1251 LED 80 W 3000 K 52
lm/W

Damp Location
Rated

A1E Recessed 6" LED  Downlight with
Emergency Battery Backup

15 BeveLED 1251 LED 80 W 3000 K 52
lm/W

A2 Recessed 6" LED  Downlight-Wet
Location Listed

9 HALO SLD
6068

LED 27 W 3000 K 66
lm/W

B1E Wall Sconce with Emergency
Battery Backup

14 BEGA 33 192 LED 16 W 3000 K 55
lm/W

C1 Surface Mounted LED 2 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W Damp Location
Rated

C3 Surface Mounted Linear LED -
48"

2 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W

C4 Surface Mounted Linear LED -
48"

1 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W

D1 Bathroom Vanity Sconce Surface
Mounted Linear LED - 48"

4 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W By Future
Tenant - provide
J-box only

E1 16 LED's, 1 Module, 700mA,
Neutral White, 4000K, 70 CRI,
Type 3

3 Philips
Gardco

104L-16L
-700-NW
-G1-3

LED 23 W 4000 K 149
lm/W

EM-01 Illuminated Emergency exit sign 13 TBD TBD LED

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Type Comments

KEYNOTES - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

05-01 STEEL BEAMS OVERHEAD - SSD.
05-02 ILLUMINATED EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN
05-03 EXISTING ROOF TRUSSES AND PURLINS TO REMAIN
05-04 LOBBY LIGHTING BY TENANT UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
05-05 TENANT LIGHTING BY TENANT UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
05-07 ROOF HATCH ABOVE
05-08 SKYLIGHT ABOVE

Issues/ Revisions

Issue #  Description Date

11/19/2018
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8.88.8

C.3
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4.34.3

5.55.5

A.1

A.1

8.98.9

B1E

B1E

B1E

05-01

05-02

05-02

05-02

05-03

05-03

05-03

05-01

(N)

OFFICE

05-05

05-05

05-01

CLERESTORY 
OVERHEAD

B1E

C1

D1

D1

EM-01

EM-01

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

DROPPED GWB SOFFIT

1-HOUR RATED GWB SOFFIT

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS GENERAL NOTES
1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (IE. LIGHT FIXTURE 

TYPES, SWITCHING, EXHAUST AND HEAT DUCTING.)
2. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED FROM FINISH FLOOR.
3. IF NO LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATING DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED CENTER LIGHT FIXTURE IN ROOM OR WALL.
4. LIGHTING FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE FROM CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE TO FROM FINISH FLOOR., U.O.N.
5. ALL RECESSED LUMINARIES IN INSULATED CEILINGS TO BE IC RATED AND AIR-TIGHT (AT).
6. SEE DETAILS 1&2 /A9.3 FOR RATED DUCT AND RECESSED LIGHT PENETRATIONS IN RATED CEILING 

CONSTRUTION.
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Level 2 - Reflected Ceiling Plan

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

Type
Mark Description Qty

Manufacture
r Model Finish Lamp Wattage

Initial
Color

Temperat
ure Efficacy Type Comments

A1 Recessed 6" LED
Downlight-Damp Location Listed

5 BeveLED 1251 LED 80 W 3000 K 52
lm/W

Damp Location
Rated

A1E Recessed 6" LED  Downlight with
Emergency Battery Backup

15 BeveLED 1251 LED 80 W 3000 K 52
lm/W

A2 Recessed 6" LED  Downlight-Wet
Location Listed

9 HALO SLD
6068

LED 27 W 3000 K 66
lm/W

B1E Wall Sconce with Emergency
Battery Backup

14 BEGA 33 192 LED 16 W 3000 K 55
lm/W

C1 Surface Mounted LED 2 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W Damp Location
Rated

C3 Surface Mounted Linear LED -
48"

2 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W

C4 Surface Mounted Linear LED -
48"

1 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W

D1 Bathroom Vanity Sconce Surface
Mounted Linear LED - 48"

4 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W By Future
Tenant - provide
J-box only

E1 16 LED's, 1 Module, 700mA,
Neutral White, 4000K, 70 CRI,
Type 3

3 Philips
Gardco

104L-16L
-700-NW
-G1-3

LED 23 W 4000 K 149
lm/W

EM-01 Illuminated Emergency exit sign 13 TBD TBD LED

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Type Comments

KEYNOTES - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

05-01 STEEL BEAMS OVERHEAD - SSD.
05-02 ILLUMINATED EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN
05-03 EXISTING ROOF TRUSSES AND PURLINS TO REMAIN
05-04 LOBBY LIGHTING BY TENANT UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
05-05 TENANT LIGHTING BY TENANT UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
05-07 ROOF HATCH ABOVE
05-08 SKYLIGHT ABOVE

Issues/ Revisions

Issue #  Description Date

11/19/2018
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8.98.9

B1E

B1E

E1 E1E1

05-02

05-01

05-02

(N)

OFFICE
05-05

A2

A1E

A1

C4

EM-01

05-07

05-08

REFLECTED CEILING PLAN LEGEND
SEE ELECTRICAL DRAWINGS FOR LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATIONS AND SPECIFICATIONS

DROPPED GWB SOFFIT

1-HOUR RATED GWB SOFFIT

REFLECTED CEILING PLANS GENERAL NOTES
1. REFER TO ELECTRICAL AND MECHANICAL DRAWINGS FOR ADDITIONAL INFORMATION (IE. LIGHT FIXTURE 

TYPES, SWITCHING, EXHAUST AND HEAT DUCTING.)
2. CEILING HEIGHTS ARE MEASURED FROM FINISH FLOOR.
3. IF NO LIGHT FIXTURE LOCATING DIMENSIONS ARE PROVIDED CENTER LIGHT FIXTURE IN ROOM OR WALL.
4. LIGHTING FIXTURE MOUNTING HEIGHTS ARE FROM CENTERLINE OF FIXTURE TO FROM FINISH FLOOR., U.O.N.
5. ALL RECESSED LUMINARIES IN INSULATED CEILINGS TO BE IC RATED AND AIR-TIGHT (AT).
6. SEE DETAILS 1&2 /A9.3 FOR RATED DUCT AND RECESSED LIGHT PENETRATIONS IN RATED CEILING 

CONSTRUTION.
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Level 3 - Reflected Ceiling Plan

LIGHT FIXTURE SCHEDULE

Type
Mark Description Qty

Manufacture
r Model Finish Lamp Wattage

Initial
Color

Temperat
ure Efficacy Type Comments

A1 Recessed 6" LED
Downlight-Damp Location Listed

5 BeveLED 1251 LED 80 W 3000 K 52
lm/W

Damp Location
Rated

A1E Recessed 6" LED  Downlight with
Emergency Battery Backup

15 BeveLED 1251 LED 80 W 3000 K 52
lm/W

A2 Recessed 6" LED  Downlight-Wet
Location Listed

9 HALO SLD
6068

LED 27 W 3000 K 66
lm/W

B1E Wall Sconce with Emergency
Battery Backup

14 BEGA 33 192 LED 16 W 3000 K 55
lm/W

C1 Surface Mounted LED 2 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W Damp Location
Rated

C3 Surface Mounted Linear LED -
48"

2 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W

C4 Surface Mounted Linear LED -
48"

1 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W

D1 Bathroom Vanity Sconce Surface
Mounted Linear LED - 48"

4 TBD LED 0 W 3500 K 0 lm/W By Future
Tenant - provide
J-box only

E1 16 LED's, 1 Module, 700mA,
Neutral White, 4000K, 70 CRI,
Type 3

3 Philips
Gardco

104L-16L
-700-NW
-G1-3

LED 23 W 4000 K 149
lm/W

EM-01 Illuminated Emergency exit sign 13 TBD TBD LED

EXHAUST FAN SCHEDULE
Type Mark Description Type Comments

KEYNOTES - REFLECTED CEILING PLAN

05-01 STEEL BEAMS OVERHEAD - SSD.
05-02 ILLUMINATED EMERGENCY EXIT SIGN
05-03 EXISTING ROOF TRUSSES AND PURLINS TO REMAIN
05-04 LOBBY LIGHTING BY TENANT UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
05-05 TENANT LIGHTING BY TENANT UNDER SEPARATE PERMIT
05-07 ROOF HATCH ABOVE
05-08 SKYLIGHT ABOVE

Issues/ Revisions

Issue #  Description Date

11/19/2018



1/4" CLEAR GLASS TO 
MATCH EXISTING

GLAZING PUTTY TO 
MATCH EXISTING-
PAINTED

(E) STEEL FRAME-
PAINTED

1/4" CLEAR GLASS TO 
MATCH EXISTING

1/2" VIF

(E) STEEL FACTORY 
SASH TO REMAIN

WELDED STEEL 
PLATE POUR STOP

1' - 0"

1/2" MAX. GAP
COMPOSITE METAL 
DECK, SSD.

STEEL BEAM, SSD.

F.O. CONCRETE WALL 
BEYOND

ALIGN PLATE WITH (E) MULLION

0
' -

 1
1
"

STEEL BEAM, SSD.
(E) STEEL FACTORY 
SASH TO REMAIN

(E) STORFRONT 
FRAME

1/8" STEEL METAL 
CLADDING-PAINTED

SECURITY GRILLE 
CONCEALED WITHIN 
SOFFIT - SEE  SHEET A8.3

STOREFRONT AS 
SCHEDULED
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NTS
2

ALUMINUM STOREFRONT GLAZING SYSTEM CUTSHEETS

 6" = 1'-0"
1

Glazing Detail @ Existing Window Frame, TYP.

 3" = 1'-0"
3

FLOOR GAP @ BERWICK PLACE

 1 1/2" = 1'-0"
4

STOREFRONT VALANCE
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Issues/ Revisions
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11/19/2018

FIGURE 1. REFERENCE BRASS INLAY IN CONCRETE

FIGURE 2. REFERENCE BRASS INLAY IN CONCRETE

FIGURE 3. EXISTING 'SAN FRANCISCO GALVANIZING WORKS' FACADE LETTERING
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1. GYP BD. JOINTS ON OPPOSITE SIDES OF STUDS SHALL BE STAGGERED TO AVOID 
SOUND LEAK.

2. WHERE DOUBLE LAYERS OF GYP. BD. OCCUR, JOINTS SHALL BE STAGGERED TO 
AVOID SOUND LEAK.

3. ADDITIONAL LAYER OF GYP. BE. WILL BE REQUIRED AT ADJACENT, DIFFERING 
WALL TYPES TO ALIGN FINISHES. SURFACES TO BE FLUSH & CONTINUE UNBROKEN 
IN ROOMS, U.O.N.

4. PROVIDE BACKING AS REQUIRED AT ALL WALLS SUPPORTING EQUIPMENT, RAILS, 
GRAB BARS, CASEWORK, SHELVING, SIGNAGE, MAILBOXES, LIGHT FIXTURES, 
PLUMBING, ACCESSORIES, FIXTURES, ETC. SHOWN ON THE PLANS, INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS, AND IN THE SPECIFICATIONS.

5. AT CERAMIC TILE WALLS, PROVIDE CONTINUOUS BEAD OF SEALANT AT ALL 
INTERIOR CORNERS.

6. SEE STRUCTURAL DWGS. FOR LOCATION OF PLYWOOD SHEATHING FOR SHEAR 
WALLS.

7. PROVIDE 5/8" DENSESHIELD TILE BACKER BOARD BEHIND TILE IN LIEU OF 5/8" GYP. 
BRD. AT ALL NON-RATED BATHROOM AND POWDER ROOMS WALLS, U.O.N.   
PROVIDE PROVIDE 5/8" DENSESHIELD TILE BACKER BOARD OVER RATED WALLS  
BATHROOM AND POWDER ROOMS WALLS, U.O.N.  PROVIDE WATERPRROFING 
MEMBRANE (IE. REDGUARD OR LATICRETE WATER PROOFING MEMBRANE 
IUNSTALLED PER TCNA STANDARDS) AT ALL TILED WET LOCATION.  SEE INTERIOR 
ELEVATIONS FOR TILED LOCATIONS.  

8. PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING AT ALL CONCEALED SPACES AT 10' O.C. HORRIZONTALLY 
& VERTICALLY.

9. FOR EXTENT OF FIRE-RATED ASSEMBLIES, SEE FLOOR PLANS.  RATED PARTITIONS 
SHALL BE CONTINUOUS FROM FLOOR TO UNDERSIDE OF ROOF OR RATED 
STRUCTURE ABOVE. PARTITIONS SHALL BE TIGHT FITTING AROUND ALL 
STRUCTURAL SHAPES AND PENETRATIONS. ALL PENETRATIONS SHALL BE SEALED 
W/ ACOUSTIC OR FIRE RATED SEALANT.  PROVIDE FIRESTOPPING, SEE 
SPECIFICATIONS FOR FIRESTOPPING MATERIALS & SHOP DWG. SUBMITTAL 
REQUIREMENTS.

10. ALL RATED ASSEMBLIES TO CONFORM TO THE REQUIREMENTS OF THE AGENCY 
AND DESIGN PACKAGE NOTED.

11. 2016 CBC 2510.6 WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS. WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIERS SHALL 
BE INSTALLED AS REQUIRED IN SECTION 1404.2 AND, WHERE APPLIED OVER 
WOOD-BASED SHEATHING, SHALL INCLUDE A WATER-RESISTIVE VAPOR-
PERMEABLE BARRIER WITH A PERFORMANCE AT LEAST EQUIVALENT TO TWO 
LAYERS OF GRADE D PAPER. THE INDIVIDUAL LAYERS SHALL BE SEPARATED 
CONTINUOUSLY SUCH THAT EACH LAYER PROVIDES A SEPARATE CONTINUOUS 
PLANE AND ANY FLASHING (INSTALLED IN ACCORDANCE WITH SECTION 1405.4) 
INTENDED TO DRAIN IN THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER IS DIRECTED BETWEEN 
THE LAYERS. EXCEPTION: WHERE THE WATER-RESISTIVE BARRIER THAT IS 
APPLIED OVER WOOD-BASED SHEATHING HAS A 60-MINUTE GRADE D PAPER AND 
IS SEPARATED FROM THE STUCCO BY AN INTERVENING, SUBSTANTIALLY 
NONWATER-ABSORBING LAYER OR DRAINAGE SPACE.

12. FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED LUMBER TO BE LABELED AS SPECIFIED IN CBC 
SECTION 2303.2.4 AND TO BEAR THE IDENTIFICATION MARK OF AN APPROVED 
AGENCY IN ACCORDANCE WITH CBC SECTION 1703.5.

13. ALL FASTENERS USED FOR FIRE-RETARDANT-TREATED WOOD MUST COMPLY 
WITH PROVISIONS OF CBC SECTION N2304.9.5.3

14. AT ALL RATED EXTERIOR AND INTERIOR WALL ASSEMBLIES WHERE GYPSUM 
SHEATHING IS INSTALLED OVER PLYWOOD PANELS, PLEASE SPECIFY ON THE 
PLANS THAT THE LENGTH OF FASTENERS SHALL BE INCREASED BY AN AMOUNT AT 
LEAST EQUAL TO THE THICKNESS OF THE PLYWOOD PANELS. CBC TABLE 721.1(2) 
FOOTNOTE L

GENERAL SHEET NOTES

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT (R-13)

1 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM 
BOARD, B.S.

6" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

5

6 1/8"

INTERIOR WALL
5 2 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE  STC 55-59

CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM 13-1.2
SOUND TEST: NRCC 818-NV, 2-3-81

5

A/T

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT  (R-13)

1 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM 
BOARD, B.S.3

7 1/4"

INTERIOR WALL
3 1 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM 13-1.1

3

A/T

6" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT  (R-13)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD, B.S.

3-5/8" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

2

4 7/8"

INTERIOR WALL
2 1 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM 13-1.1

2

A/T

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD, B.S.

SHOTCRETE WALL, SSD.

SSD

SHOTCRETE WALL
1 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

1

4

9 1/2"

INTERIOR WALL
4 1 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM 13-1.1

4

A/T

1"

ACOUSTIC BATT (ONE SIDE ONLY)

AIR GAP

3 -5/8" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

1 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM 
BOARD, B.S.

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT (R-13)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

2-1/2" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

8

3 1/8"

INTERIOR FURRING
8 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

8

A/T

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT (R-13)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

3-5/8" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

7

7 1/4"

INTERIOR FURRING
7 1 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

UL V497

7

A/T

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT (R-13)

1 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' DENSESHIELD 
TILE BACKER BOARD

2 1/2" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

10

5"

INTERIOR WALL - TILE B.S.
10 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

10

A/T

TILE AS SCHEDULED O/ 
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE AT 
WET AREAS SET IN THINSET

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT (R-13)

1 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' DENSESHIELD 
TILE BACKER BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

9

5 1/2"

INTERIOR WALL - TILE
9 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

9

A/T

TILE AS SCHEDULED O/ 
WATERPROOFING MEMBRANE AT 
WET AREAS SET IN THINSET

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

3.5" BATT (R-13)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

3 5/8" METAL STUD, SSD.

11

A/T

5 7/8"

EXTERIOR - METAL PANEL
11 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

1/8" BREAK METAL ALUMINUM PANEL

AIR GAP

WRB

8" MINERAL WOOL BATT (R-30)

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM SHEATHING

5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM BOARD

8" METAL STUD, SSD.

12

A/T

10 1/4"

EXTERIOR - METAL PANEL
12 1 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM 13-1.1

1/8" BREAK METAL ALUMINUM PANEL

AIR GAP

WRB

ACOUSTIC/THERMAL BATT (R-13)

1 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'X' GYPSUM 
BOARD, B.S.

6" METAL STUD AT 24" O.C.

6

8 1/2"

INTERIOR WALL
6 2 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE  STC 55-59

CBC TABLE 721.1(2) ITEM 13-1.2
SOUND TEST: NRCC 818-NV, 2-3-81

6

A/T

CONCRETE SLAB, SSD.

CONCRETE TOPPING SLAB BY 
TENANT

VAPOR RETARDER (STEGO WRAP 
15 OR APPROVED EQ.)

NOTE: SEE GEOTECH 
REPORT FOR 
SUBGRADE  SOIL 
PREPARATION

MATT SLAB - GROUND FLOOR
F01 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

1 LAYERS 1/2" TYPE 'C' GYPSUM 
BOARD

2.5" METAL STUD CEILING JOISTS

INTERIOR SOFFIT
C01 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

2" CONCRETE TOPPING OVER 3" 
METAL DECK-SSD

FLOOR FINISH AS SCHEDULED

STEEL FRAMING -SSD

5"

METAL DECK - FLOOR 2&3
F02 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

5"

S
E

E
 S

S
D

JOHNS MANVILLE GLASKAP CR G
UL Evaluation Report No: ER10167-03
Class A Roof

WHERE OCCURS - PEDESTAL 
PAVERS SET ON  BISON JACK OR 
SIM. PEDESTAL JACK SYSTEM 
DESIGN BY OTHERS SET ON 
ACOUSTIC ISOLATION PAD

VENTED FLOOR DECK-SSD

(3) GLAPLY PREMIER TYPE VI PLIES

1/2" COVERBOARD

SHEATHING PAPER

NOTE: ALL COMPONENTS ABOVE 
INSULATION TO BE SET IN HOT ASPHALT. 
20-YR NDL MANUFACTURER WARRANTY & 
2-YR APPLICATOR WARRANTY

METAL DECK - TERRACE
F03 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

POLYISO TAPERED INSULATION 
(SLOPED TO DRAIN)

VENTED BASE SHEET MECHANICALLY 
FASTENED TO CONCRETE.
CONCRETE SURFACE TO BE 
THROUGHLY CURED AND DRY -
CONSULT W/ ROOFING MANUF.

JOHNS MANVILLE GLASKAP CR G
UL Evaluation Report No: ER10167-03
Class A Roof

VENTED FLOOR DECK-SSD

(3) GLAPLY PREMIER TYPE VI PLIES

1/2" COVERBOARD

NOTE: ALL COMPONENTS ABOVE 
INSULATION TO BE SET IN HOT ASPHALT. 
20-YR NDL MANUFACTURER WARRANTY & 
2-YR APPLICATOR WARRANTY

METAL DECK - ROOF
R01 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

POLYISO TAPERED INSULATION 
(SLOPED TO DRAIN)

VENTED BASE SHEET MECHANICALLY 
FASTENED TO CONCRETE.
CONCRETE SURFACE TO BE 
THROUGHLY CURED AND DRY -
CONSULT W/ ROOFING MANUF.

5"

(E) ROOF - STANDING SEAM
R02 NON-COMBUSTIBLE

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 

HIGH TEMPERATURE ROOF 
UNDERLAYMENT -   GRACE ICE AND 
WATER SHIELD OR APPROVED EQ.

3" RIGID INSULATION

22GA DEEP VERCOR METAL DECK 
O/ (E) ROOF PURLINS -SSD

(E) C-CHANNEL PURLINS

STANDING SEAM METAL ROOF 

HIGH TEMPERATURE ROOF 
UNDERLAYMENT -   GRACE ICE AND 
WATER SHIELD OR APPROVED EQ.

DRAINAGE MATT - ENKAMAT OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

(E) 1X SHEATHING TO REMAIN

(E) C-CHANNEL PURLINS

(E) ROOF - STANDING SEAM
R03 COMBUSTIBLE

5/8" APA RATED SHEATHING -SSD

DRAINAGE MATT - ENKAMAT OR 
APPROVED EQUAL

2 LAYERS 5/8" TYPE 'C' GYPSUM 
BOARD

2.5" METAL STUD CEILING JOISTS

INTERIOR SOFFIT-1HR
C02 1 HR RATED NON-COMBUSTIBLE

(E) 1X SHEATHING TO REMAIN

(E) C-CHANNEL PURLINS

(E) ROOF - TERRACE
R04 COMBUSTIBLE

5/8" APA RATED SHEATHING -SSD

JOHNS MANVILLE GLASKAP CR G
UL Evaluation Report No: ER10167-03
Class A Roof

(3) GLAPLY PREMIER TYPE VI PLIES

1/2" COVERBOARD

SHEATHING PAPER

NAILED BASE SHEET

ROOFING WHERE OCCURS

0
' 
- 

3
"

All drawings and written material appearing herein 
constitute original and unpublished work of the Architect 
and may not be duplicated,used or disclosed without 
written consent of the Architect.
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